
2025/2026 Draft Fees and Charges Schedule

Description of Fees and Charges
GST
 Y/N

 2024/2025 
Fee

Inc GST 

 2025/2026
Fee

Inc GST 

Variance 
(%)

Discretionary Fees and Charges (Fees and Charges set by Council)

Corporate Services 
Finance and Rates
Rates and Valuation
CORPORATE SERVICES - Provision of Information
Copy of current or one previous year rates notice - Mail out of invoice (pick 
up/email/electronic copy of  current notice is free of charge)

Rates 
Assessment

Y 19.00$             19.50$             2.6%

Copy of any other rate notice (per rating year - available for seven (7) years 
prior to the previous rating year)

Rates 
Assessment

Y 48.70$             50.00$             2.7%

Dishonoured Payment Administration Fee (per search per rates assessment) Search N 15.00$             15.00$             0.0%

Debt Collection legal fees passed on to ratepayers Case N Costs + GST Costs + GST #VALUE!
Land Information Certificate - Guaranteed 24 Hr. turnaround (per rates 
assessment includes standard application fee)

Certificate Y 104.00$           107.00$           2.9%

Property Information Archive Search (per search per rates assessment) Search Y 82.75$             85.00$             2.7%

Property Sales Register (per two calendar months) Report Y 94.45$             97.50$             3.2%
Community
Community Wellbeing
Community Strengthening
AQUATIC FACILITIES - Stand Up Paddle Board and Paddle Boats
Paddle Board (Half Hour) Half Hour Y 15.45$             16.00$             3.6%
Paddle Boats (Half Hour) Half Hour Y 25.75$             26.50$             2.9%
Paddle Boats (Hour) Hour Y 36.05$             37.00$             2.6%
Diversity
AGED AND DISABILITY SERVICES - Shepparton Senior Citizens Centre Hire
Community - Full day Day Y 181.30$           186.75$           3.0%
Community - Half day Half Day Y 124.65$           128.40$           3.0%
Seniors - Full day Day Y 73.65$             75.85$             3.0%
Seniors - Half day Half Day Y 51.00$             52.55$             3.0%
Early Years
Early Years Operations and Reform
CHILDREN AND YOUTH SERVICES
Debtor Dishonour Fee Occurance N 15.45$             15.90$             2.9%
CHILDREN AND YOUTH SERVICES - Long Day Care Centres
Daily (full day) Day N 141.00$           148.00$           5.0%
CHILDREN AND YOUTH SERVICES - Occasional Care
Rural Occasional Care - 5 hour session Child 0 50.00$             50.00$             0.0%
Maternal and Child Health
CHILDREN AND YOUTH SERVICES - ($100 bond required upon collection of keys)
Riverside - half day Half Day N 46.00$             47.40$             3.0%
Riverside - full day Day N 89.00$             91.65$             3.0%
Performing Arts
RIVERLINKS - Eastbank: Commercial Hire
Entire Venue (Per Event) Event Y 2,580.00$        2,680.00$        3.9%
Auditorium (Per Event) Event Y 1,980.00$        2,050.00$        3.5%
Large Function Space - Function Room 1 & 2 (Per Event) Event Y 1,480.00$        1,524.50$        3.0%
Large Function Space - Function Room 1 & 2 (Per Performance) Performance Y 1,920.00$        1,977.50$        3.0%
Large Function Space - Function Room 1 & 2 (Business hours - 4 hours max) Event Y 900.00$           927.00$           3.0%

Fees and charges of a statutory and non-statutory nature which will be charged in respect to various goods and services provided during the 
2025/2026 year.
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Description of Fees and Charges
GST
 Y/N

 2024/2025 
Fee

Inc GST 

 2025/2026
Fee

Inc GST 

Variance 
(%)

Small Function Space - Function Room 1 or 2 (Per Event) Event Y 1,120.00$        1,153.50$        3.0%
Small Function Space - Function Room 1 or 2 (Business hours - 4 hours max) Event Y 550.00$           566.50$           3.0%

Rehearse/Set up (8 hours max) Event Y 665.00$           685.00$           3.0%
Venue Layover (lost hire opportunity) Performance Y 530.00$           535.00$           0.9%
Subsequent extra concerts in same day (fee per concert) Concert Y 1,150.00$        1,206.00$        4.9%
Dinner Change Over - from full hire Event Y 1,130.00$        1,175.00$        4.0%
Courtyard - 4 Hours (Set up and longer hours will incur additional charges) Event Y 220.00$           220.00$           0.0%

RIVERLINKS - Eastbank: Community Hire
Entire Venue (Per Event) Event Y 1,823.10$        1,878.00$        3.0%
Large Function Space - Function Room 1 & 2 (Per Event) Event Y 1,339.00$        1,379.00$        3.0%
Small Function Space - Function Room 1 or 2 (Per Event) Event Y 782.80$           806.50$           3.0%
Rehearse/Set up (8 hours max) Event Y 600.00$           610.00$           1.7%
Venue Layover (lost hire opportunity) Performance Y 375.00$           375.00$           0.0%
Subsequent extra concerts in same day (fee per concert) Concert Y 980.00$           1,020.00$        4.1%
RIVERLINKS - Eastbank: School Hire
Speech Night/Graduation (NO ENTRY FEE TO BE CHARGED BY HIRER) (Schools 
and educational institutions only. One per year per institution. Rate not 
further reducible.)

Event Y 1,100.00$        1,144.00$        4.0%

RIVERLINKS - Studio: Commercial Hire
Full Studio Day Y 900.00$           936.00$           4.0%
Full Studio (Event) Day Y 900.00$           927.00$           3.0%
Full Studio (Break Out) Break Out Y 700.00$           720.00$           2.9%
Lower Floor Day Y 715.00$           735.00$           2.8%
Lower or Upper Floor (Break Out) Day Y 500.00$           500.00$           0.0%
Rehearsal Rate Day Y 250.00$           257.50$           3.0%
Workshop Room Day Y 250.00$           250.00$           0.0%
RIVERLINKS - Studio: Community Hire
Full Studio Day Y 630.00$           640.00$           1.6%
Full Studio (Event) Day Y 630.00$           640.00$           1.6%
Lower Floor Day Y 500.50$           510.00$           1.9%
RIVERLINKS - Westside (Auditorium & Foyer): Commercial Hire
Event - Commercial Event Y 1,820.00$        1,875.00$        3.0%
Performance/Concert Performance Y 1,815.00$        1,870.00$        3.0%
Rehearsal (up to 8 hours) Performance Y 665.00$           685.00$           3.0%
Subsequent extra concerts in the same day (fee per concert) Concert Y 910.00$           944.00$           3.7%
Venue layover (lost hire opportunity) Performance Y 530.00$           535.00$           0.9%
RIVERLINKS - Westside (Auditorium & Foyer): Community Hire
Event - Community Event Y 1,260.00$        1,298.00$        3.0%
Performance/Concert (Per Event) Event Y 1,260.00$        1,298.00$        3.0%
Rehearsal (up to 8 hours max) Performance Y 600.00$           610.00$           1.7%
Subsequent extra concerts in same day (fee per concert) Concert Y 800.00$           825.00$           3.1%
Venue layover (lost hire opportunity) Performance Y 370.00$           370.00$           0.0%
Coulson Centre (per hour) Event Y 25.00$             26.00$             4.0%
RIVERLINKS - Westside - Rotary Rooms
Rotary Rooms (per hour - min $160; max $450) Hour Y 90.00$             90.00$             0.0%
RIVERLINKS - Marketing and Administration
Box Office -  Outside venues Standard Ticket Build Performance Y 82.50$             85.00$             3.0%
Box Office - Promoter Ticket Ticket Y 1.05$               1.10$               4.8%
Box Office - Ticket build surcharge - over standard Performance Y 55.00$             56.50$             2.7%
Box Office - Ticket printing fee - min 100 Ticket Y 0.20$               0.20$               0.0%
Commission on merchandise in conjunction with an event Event Y  As per 

contracts 
 As per 

contracts 
#VALUE!
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Description of Fees and Charges
GST
 Y/N

 2024/2025 
Fee

Inc GST 

 2025/2026
Fee

Inc GST 

Variance 
(%)

RIVERLINKS - Riverlinks Membership
Riverlinks Membership - Gold Membership Y 60.00$             60.00$             0.0%
Riverlinks Membership - Gold Concession Membership Y 50.00$             50.00$             0.0%
Riverlinks Membership - Silver Membership Y 30.00$             30.00$             0.0%
Riverlinks Membership - Silver Concession Membership Y 25.00$             25.00$             0.0%
Infrastructure
Infrastructure
Aerodromes
AERODROME - Hangar Sites - fixed under S6(1) of the Aerodrome Landing Fees Act 2003
Landing Fees Use Y 12.25$             12.50$             2.0%
Access Fee (General) Use Y 211.75$           218.00$           3.0%
Access Fee (Commercial) Use Y 280.85$           289.50$           3.1%
Parking Fee Use Y 423.55$           436.50$           3.1%
Overdue Payment Fee Payment N 27.85$             28.70$             3.1%
Civil Infrastructure Maintenance
WATER PUMP TOKEN
Water Pump Token Each Y 10.90$             11.20$             2.8%
 Regional Aquatic Centre
AQUATIC FACILITIES - Aquamoves Aquatic Entry
Casual Adult Swim Visit Y 7.20$               7.50$               4.2%
Casual Child Swim Visit Y 4.70$               5.00$               6.4%
Casual Hydrotherapy Pool Visit Y 7.20$               7.50$               4.2%
Casual Adult Swim/Spa/Sauna Visit Y 9.30$               9.50$               2.2%
Casual Group Swim Visit Y 19.10$             19.50$             2.1%
Casual Swim/Spa/Sauna upgrade Visit Y 2.10$               2.00$               (4.8%)
Casual concession Adult Swim Visit Y 4.50$               4.75$               5.6%
Casual concession Child Swim Visit Y 3.00$               3.25$               8.3%
Casual concession Hydro Visit Y 4.50$               4.75$               5.6%
Casual concession Swim/Spa/Sauna Visit Y 7.70$               8.00$               3.9%
Casual concession Swim/Spa/Sauna upgrade Visit Y 7.70$               3.25$               (57.8%)
Casual Community Adult Swim Visit Y 6.20$               6.50$               4.8%
Casual Community Hydro Pool Visit Y 6.20$               6.50$               4.8%
Casual Community Swim/Spa/Sauna Visit Y 8.30$               8.50$               2.4%
20 Adult Swim Visit Pass Multi Visit Pass Y 126.00$           135.00$           7.1%

20 Child Swim Visit Pass Multi Visit Pass Y 81.40$             90.00$             10.6%

20 Hydro Visit Pass Multi Visit Pass Y 126.00$           135.00$           7.1%

20 Swim/Spa/Sauna Visit Pass Multi Visit Pass Y 162.75$           171.00$           5.1%

20 Concession Adult Swim Visit Pass Multi Visit Pass Y 78.80$             85.50$             8.5%

20 Concession Hydro Visit Pass Multi Visit Pass Y 78.75$             85.50$             8.6%

20 Concession Swim/Spa/Sauna Visit Pass Multi Visit Pass Y 134.80$           144.00$           6.8%

Admission Fee Visit Y 2.00$               2.00$               0.0%
Pool Hire - 5 hour - half day Half day Y 741.60$           764.00$           3.0%
Inflatable Hire - per hour Hour Y 160.00$           165.00$           3.1%
Lane Hire - per hour Hour Y 72.00$             74.50$             3.5%
Pool Lifeguard - per hour Hour Y 55.00$             57.00$             3.6%
Shower Visit Y 4.70$               5.00$               6.4%
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Description of Fees and Charges
GST
 Y/N

 2024/2025 
Fee

Inc GST 

 2025/2026
Fee

Inc GST 

Variance 
(%)

AQUATIC FACILITIES - Aquamoves Elite
Casual Gym Visit Y 12.50$             13.00$             4.0%
Casual concession Gym Visit Y 9.30$               10.50$             12.9%
Casual Community Gym Visit Y 9.30$               10.50$             12.9%
Casual Teen Physio Program Visit Y 9.30$               9.50$               2.2%
20 Gym Visit Pass Multi Visit Pass Y 204.60$           260.00$           27.1%

20 Concession Gym Visit Pass Multi Visit Pass Y 204.60$           210.00$           2.6%

Fitness Assessment (Non Member) Assessment Y 59.00$             61.00$             3.4%
Measure and Weigh (Non Member) Assessment Y 29.00$             30.00$             3.4%
AQUATIC FACILITIES - Aquamoves Group Fitness
Casual Group Fitness Visit Y 12.50$             13.00$             4.0%
Casual concession Group Fitness Visit Y 10.30$             10.50$             1.9%
Casual Community Group Fitness Visit Y 9.30$               10.50$             12.9%
Casual Full Centre Visit Y 16.50$             17.00$             3.0%
Casual Community Full Centre Visit Y 13.00$             13.50$             3.8%
20 Group Fitness Visit Pass Multi Visit Pass Y 250.00$           260.00$           4.0%

20 Concession Group Fitness Visit Pass Multi Visit Pass Y 180.20$           210.00$           16.5%

AQUATIC FACILITIES - Aquamoves Memberships
1 unit membership: DD Week Y 16.00$             17.00$             6.3%
2 unit membership: DD Week Y 19.50$             23.75$             21.8%
3 unit membership: DD Week Y 21.50$             25.75$             19.8%
1 unit membership: 3 months upfront Multi Visit Pass

Y
199.00$           223.00$           12.1%

2 unit membership: 3 months upfront Multi Visit Pass
Y

241.00$           310.00$           28.6%

3 unit membership: 3 months upfront Multi Visit Pass
Y

267.80$           337.00$           25.8%

Concession membership - 1 Unit: DD Week Y 12.80$             12.00$             (6.3%)
Concession membership - 2 Unit: DD Week Y 15.35$             16.50$             7.5%
Concession membership - 3 Unit: DD Week Y 17.00$             18.00$             5.9%
Concession membership - 1 Unit: 3 months upfront Multi Visit Pass Y 165.55$           157.00$           (5.2%)

Concession membership - 2 Unit: 3 months upfront Multi Visit Pass Y 199.00$           217.00$           9.0%

Concession membership - 3 Unit: 3 months upfront Multi Visit Pass Y 221.00$           236.00$           6.8%

Community membership - 1 unit: DD Week Y 12.80$             13.50$             5.5%
Community membership - 2 unit: DD Week Y 15.35$             19.00$             23.8%
Community membership - 3 unit: DD Week Y 17.00$             20.50$             20.6%
Community membership - 1 unit: 3 months upfront Multi Visit Pass Y 165.55$           178.50$           7.8%

Community membership - 2 unit: 3 months upfront Multi Visit Pass Y 199.00$           248.00$           24.6%

Community membership - 3 unit: 3 months upfront Multi Visit Pass Y 221.00$           269.50$           21.9%

1 unit Council membership: DD Week Y -$                 10.25$             #DIV/0!
2 unit Council membership: DD Week Y -$                 14.25$             #DIV/0!
3 unit Council membership: DD Week Y -$                 15.50$             #DIV/0!
1 unit Council membership: 3 months upfront Multi Visit Pass Y -$                 134.00$           #DIV/0!

2 unit Council membership: 3 months upfront Multi Visit Pass Y -$                 186.00$           #DIV/0!

3 unit Council membership: 3 months upfront Multi Visit Pass Y -$                 202.50$           #DIV/0!
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Description of Fees and Charges
GST
 Y/N

 2024/2025 
Fee

Inc GST 

 2025/2026
Fee

Inc GST 

Variance 
(%)

One Month membership Multi Visit Pass Y 105.00$           126.00$           20.0%

Summer Family Pool Membership Multi Visit Pass Y 310.00$           320.00$           3.2%

Joining Fee Membership Y 51.50$             53.00$             2.9%
Freeze fee Membership Y 6.95$               7.50$               7.9%
New and lost card Card Y 10.00$             8.50$               (15.0%)
New and lost after hours access card (20/7) Card Y 22.00$             20.50$             (6.8%)
AQUATIC FACILITIES - Aquamoves LTS (per lesson)
Adult 1 - 4 DD Fortnight N 42.80$             44.00$             2.8%
Express Lessons p/day Visit N 17.50$             18.00$             2.9%
Learn to Swim - DD Fortnight N 34.00$             35.00$             2.9%
Private Lessons 1:1 - 1:3 DD Per Person; 

Week
N 44.30$             46.00$             3.8%

ASL 1:1 DD Per Person; 
Week

N 44.30$             46.00$             3.8%

L8 - L9 or Swim Fitness DD Per Person; 
Week

N 42.80$             44.00$             2.8%

AQUATIC FACILITIES - Aquamoves Program
Allied Health Suites - Full day Full Day Y 124.65$           127.00$           1.9%
Allied Health Suites - 4 Hours, 1/2 day Half Day Y 61.80$             63.50$             2.8%
Schools/community On Site Group Fitness/Programs 1 to 7 Sessions Hour Y 136.00$           140.00$           2.9%
Schools/community On Site Group Fitness/Programs - 8 Plus Sessions Hour Y 108.80$           112.00$           2.9%

Schools/community Off Site Group Fitness/Programs 1 to 7 Sessions Hour Y 203.95$           210.00$           3.0%
Schools/community Off Site Group Fitness/Programs - 8 Plus Sessions Hour Y 163.15$           168.00$           3.0%

Corporate On Site Group Fitness/Programs 1 to 7 Sessions Hour Y 272.00$           280.00$           2.9%
Corporate On Site Group Fitness/Programs - 8 Plus Sessions Hour Y 217.55$           224.00$           3.0%
Corporate Off Site Group Fitness/Programs 1 to 7 Sessions Hour Y 407.90$           420.00$           3.0%
Corporate Off Site Group Fitness/Programs - 8 Plus Sessions Hour Y 326.30$           336.00$           3.0%
AQUATIC FACILITIES - Aquamoves Schools Wet Area
School Program Child Swim Visit N 4.35$               4.50$               3.4%
Swim Instructor Hire 1 hour Hour N 57.00$             58.75$             3.1%
Rural Outdoor Pools
AQUATIC FACILITIES - Outdoor Pools
Adult Casual Visit Y 6.20$               6.50$               4.8%
Child Casual Visit Y 4.45$               4.75$               6.7%
Over 60s Casual Visit Y 5.30$               5.50$               3.8%
Family Casual Visit Y 17.50$             18.00$             2.9%
Schools Programs - per child Visit Y 2.60$               2.75$               5.8%
5 Adult Swim Pass Multi Visit Pass Y 24.80$             25.50$             2.8%

5 Child Swim Pass Multi Visit Pass Y 17.80$             18.50$             3.9%

5 Family Swim Pass Multi Visit Pass Y 68.00$             70.00$             2.9%

15 Adult Swim Pass Multi Visit Pass Y 68.20$             70.50$             3.4%

15 Child Swim Pass Multi Visit Pass Y 48.95$             50.50$             3.2%

15 Over 60s Swim Pass Multi Visit Pass Y 58.30$             60.00$             2.9%

15 Family Swim Pass Multi Visit Pass Y 192.50$           198.00$           2.9%
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Description of Fees and Charges
GST
 Y/N

 2024/2025 
Fee

Inc GST 

 2025/2026
Fee

Inc GST 

Variance 
(%)

Membership - Adult Membership Y 108.00$           111.50$           3.2%
Membership - Child Membership Y 88.00$             90.50$             2.8%
Membership - Over 60s Membership Y 98.00$             101.00$           3.1%
Membership - Family Membership Y 220.00$           226.50$           3.0%
Rural Outdoor Lifeguard Hour Y -$                 57.00$             NEW
Parks, Sport and Recreation
Leisure Facilities
Indoor Sports
INDOOR SPORTS FACILITIES- Shepparton, Visy and Tatura
ISF - Cleaning Fee - Additional/Event cleaning Hour Y 66.95$             69.00$             3.1%
ISF - Set up/Pack up fee - Events and Tournament Hour Y -$                 45.00$             NEW
ISF - Set up/Pack up fee - School or equipment only Each Y -$                 25.00$             NEW
ISF - Shuttlecock - Single Each Y 3.10$               4.50$               45.2%
ISF - Shuttlecock - Tube (12) Each Y -$                 51.00$             NEW
INDOOR SPORTS FACILITIES - Shepparton Sports Stadium - Tier 1
SSS - Active for Life Badminton - Single visit Visit Y 7.20$               7.50$               4.2%
SSS - Active for Life Badminton - 10 Visit pass Multi Visit Pass Y 64.90$             67.50$             4.0%

SSS - Active for Life Badminton - 20 Visit pass Multi Visit Pass Y 129.80$           135.00$           4.0%

SSS - Active for Life Group Fitness - Single visit Visit Y 8.05$               8.50$               5.6%
SSS - Active for Life Group Fitness - 10 visit pass Multi Visit Pass Y 63.85$             76.50$             19.8%

SSS - Active for Life Group Fitness - 20 visit pass Multi Visit Pass Y 140.60$           153.00$           8.8%

SSS - Active for Life Pickleball - Single visit Visit Y 5.75$               6.00$               4.3%
SSS - Active for Life Pickleball - 10 visit pass Multi Visit Pass Y 51.90$             54.00$             4.0%

SSS - Active for Life Pickleball - 20 visit pass Multi Visit Pass Y 103.85$           108.00$           4.0%

SSS - Active for Life Table Tennis - Single visit Visit Y 5.75$               6.00$               4.3%
SSS - Active for Life Table Tennis - 10 visit pass Multi Visit Pass Y 51.90$             54.00$             4.0%

SSS - Active for Life Table Tennis - 20 visit pass Multi Visit Pass Y 103.85$           108.00$           4.0%

SSS - Casual Court Hire - Shepparton Sports Stadium - Tier 1 2 Hour Session Y 5.15$               5.50$               6.8%

SSS - Casual Court Hire - 10 Visit pass (max 2 hour session) Multi Visit Pass Y 46.35$             49.50$             6.8%

SSS - Casual Court Hire - 20 Visit pass (max 2 hour session) Multi Visit Pass Y 92.70$             99.00$             6.8%

SSS - Commercial Exclusive Daily Rate Day Y 2,626.50$        2,705.50$        3.0%
SSS - Court Hire - 2 court daily rate Day Y -$                 710.00$           #DIV/0!
SSS - Court Hire - 4 court daily rate Day Y 1,158.75$        1,155.00$        (0.3%)
SSS - Court Hire - Junior Development/Training Hour Y 36.05$             37.00$             2.6%
SSS - Court Hire - Off Peak 12:00am to 5.00pm Hour Y 36.05$             37.00$             2.6%
SSS - Court Hire - Off Peak Shoulder 9.00pm to 12.00am Hour Y -$                 40.00$             NEW
SSS - Court Hire - Peak (5.00pm pm to 9.00pm) Hour Y 54.60$             56.00$             2.6%
SSS - Meeting Room Hourly Rate Hour Y 36.05$             37.00$             2.6%
SSS - Multi Purpose Room Hourly Rate Hour Y 54.60$             56.00$             2.6%
INDOOR SPORTS FACILITIES - Visy Community Centre - Tier 2
Visy - 2 court daily rate Hour Y -$                 710.00$           NEW
Visy - Court Hire - All other hours Hour Y -$                 37.00$             NEW
Visy - Court Hire - Peak (5.00pm pm to 9.00pm) Hour Y 36.05$             40.00$             11.0%
Visy - Dance Studio - Hourly Rate Hour Y 22.65$             23.50$             3.8%
Visy - Junior Development/Training Hour Y -$                 37.00$             NEW
Visy - Meeting Room - Hourly Rate Hour Y 36.05$             37.00$             2.6%
INDOOR SPORTS FACILITIES - Tatura Community Activity Centre - Tier 3
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Description of Fees and Charges
GST
 Y/N

 2024/2025 
Fee

Inc GST 

 2025/2026
Fee

Inc GST 

Variance 
(%)

TCAC - Hourly Rate - Tatura Hour Y 36.05$             37.00$             2.6%
TCAC - Meeting Room - Hourly Hire Rate Hour Y 36.05$             37.00$             2.6%
KIDSTOWN
Area Booking (per hour) Hour Y 13.40$             14.00$             4.5%
Casual Entry Visit Y  Gold Coin 

Donation 
 Gold Coin 
Donation 

#VALUE!

Disc Golf Day Y 5.15$               5.30$               2.9%
Inflatable Arch (per day) Day Y 200.85$           207.00$           3.1%
School Booking (per student) Student Y 1.85$               2.00$               8.1%
Events - Site Hire - Stales (per day) (Not for Profit) Day Y 67.00$             69.00$             3.0%
Events - Site Hire - Stales (per day) Day Y 128.80$           132.65$           3.0%
Events - Small Event Area Event Y 36.00$             37.10$             3.1%
Event Booking - per event Event Y 67.90$             70.00$             3.1%
Jan Maude Lawns - Small Event (max 4 hours) Event Y 77.30$             79.65$             3.0%
Jan Maude Lawns - Small Event (additional hours) Hour Y 25.80$             26.60$             3.1%
Jan Maude Lawns - Medium Event/Fundraisers (max 4 hours) Event Y 200.90$           206.95$           3.0%
Jan Maude Lawns - Medium Event/Fundraisers (additional hours) Hour Y 25.80$             26.60$             3.1%
Jan Maude Lawns - Large Event (max 4 hours) Event Y 643.80$           663.10$           3.0%
Jan Maude Lawns - Large Event (additional hours) Hour Y 51.50$             53.00$             2.9%
Wagon Domain - Small Event (per day) Day Y 77.30$             79.65$             3.0%
Wagon Domain - Small Event (per hour) Hour Y 20.60$             21.20$             2.9%
Wagon Domain - Medium Event/Fundraiser (max 4 hours) Event Y 185.40$           191.00$           3.0%
Wagon Domain - Medium Event/Fundraiser (additional hours) Hour Y 69.00$             71.05$             3.0%
Wagon Domain - Large Events (max 4 hours) Event Y 520.20$           535.80$           3.0%
Wagon Domain - Large Events (additional hours) Hour Y 69.00$             71.00$             2.9%
Peppercorn gardens/Wagon domain/Junction shelter - packaged areas - 
Major Event/Wedding (max 4 hours)

Event Y 839.50$           864.70$           3.0%

Peppercorn gardens/Wagon domain/Junction shelter - packaged areas - 
Major Event/Wedding (additional hours)

Hour Y 128.80$           132.65$           3.0%

Peppercorn gardens/Wagon domain/Junction shelter - packaged areas - 
Major Event/Wedding (per day)

Day Y 1,236.00$        1,273.00$        3.0%

Peppercorn gardens/Wagon domain - packaged areas - Large Event (max 4 
hours)

Event Y 520.20$           535.80$           3.0%

Peppercorn gardens/Wagon domain - packaged areas - Large Event 
(additional hours)

Hour Y 118.50$           122.05$           3.0%

Peppercorn gardens/Wagon domain - packaged areas - Large Event (per day) Day Y 1,030.00$        1,061.00$        3.0%

Munch or Crunch Rooms (Per Hour) Hour Y 56.70$             58.40$             3.0%
Munch or Crunch Rooms (4 hour Hire) Use Y 197.80$           203.75$           3.0%
Munch or Crunch Rooms (Per Day) Day Y 273.00$           281.20$           3.0%
Munch and Crunch Rooms - Twin room hire (Per Hour) Hour Y 68.00$             70.00$             2.9%
Munch and Crunch Rooms - Twin room hire (4 hour Hire) Use Y 236.90$           244.00$           3.0%
Munch and Crunch Rooms - Twin room hire (Per Day) Day Y 339.90$           350.00$           3.0%
Munch or Crunch Rooms (Per Hour) - Registered Community group Hour Y 46.40$             47.80$             3.0%
Munch or Crunch Rooms (4 Hours Hire) - Registered Community group Use Y 159.70$           164.50$           3.0%

Munch or Crunch Rooms (Day Rate) - Registered Community group Day Y 212.20$           218.50$           3.0%
Munch and Crunch Rooms - Twin room hire (Per Hour) - Registered 
Community group

Hour Y 54.60$             56.00$             2.6%

Munch and Crunch Rooms - Twin room hire (4 Hours Hire) - Registered 
Community group

Use Y 190.60$           196.35$           3.0%

Munch and Crunch Rooms - Twin room hire (Per Day) - Registered 
Community group

Day Y 273.00$           281.20$           3.0%

Area Hire - Tier One - Hourly -  Dairy maze  & Cafe veranda Hour Y 13.40$             13.80$             3.0%
Area Hire - Tier One - Day Rate -  Dairy maze  & Cafe veranda Day Y 38.10$             39.00$             2.4%
Area Hire - Tier One - Hourly -  P4 Hour Y 17.50$             18.00$             2.9%
Area Hire - Tier One - Day Rate -  P4 Day Y 64.90$             67.00$             3.2%
Area Hire - Tier Two - Hourly - P1 & Wagon Domain Hour Y 19.60$             20.20$             3.1%
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Description of Fees and Charges
GST
 Y/N

 2024/2025 
Fee

Inc GST 

 2025/2026
Fee

Inc GST 

Variance 
(%)

Area Hire - Tier Two - Day Rate  - P1 & Wagon Domain Day Y 70.00$             72.10$             3.0%
Area Hire - Tier Three - Hourly - Junction Shelter & Furphy Area Hour Y 25.30$             26.05$             3.0%
Area Hire - Tier Three - Day Rate  - Junction Shelter & Furphy Area Day Y 97.40$             100.35$           3.0%
Area Hire - Tier Four - Hourly - P2 Hour Y 32.00$             32.95$             3.0%
Area Hire - Tier Four - Day Rate - P2 Day Y 101.00$           104.05$           3.0%
Strategic Planning and Sports Development
PARKS, SPORT & RECREATION - Sports Fields - Category 1 Facility
Deakin Reserve & Main Soccer Pitch
Junior Training Hour Y 6.25$               6.45$               3.2%
Junior AFL Hour Y 53.35$             54.95$             3.0%
Junior Cricket Hour Y 28.55$             29.40$             3.0%
Junior Soccer Hour Y 22.40$             23.05$             2.9%
Junior Netball Hour Y 6.35$               6.55$               3.1%
Senior AFL Hour Y 89.20$             92.00$             3.1%
Senior Cricket Hour Y 45.95$             47.35$             3.0%
Senior Soccer Hour Y 35.95$             37.00$             2.9%
Senior Netball Hour Y 24.10$             24.85$             3.1%
Seasonal Use - Senior AFL Season Y 8,344.10$        8,594.50$        3.0%
Seasonal Use - Senior Cricket Season Y 4,172.10$        4,297.50$        3.0%
Seasonal Use - Senior Soccer Season Y 4,198.00$        4,324.00$        3.0%
Seasonal Use - Junior AFL Season Y 1,668.80$        1,719.00$        3.0%
Seasonal Use - Junior Cricket Season Y 834.40$           859.50$           3.0%
Seasonal Use - Junior Soccer Season Y 840.25$           865.50$           3.0%
PARKS, SPORT & RECREATION - Sports Fields - Category 1 Facility - Synthetic Athletics Track
Synthetic Athletics Track
Casual User - Athletics - Annual Hour Y -$                 437.00$           NEW
Casual User - Athletics - Hourly Rate Hour Y -$                 90.50$             NEW
Junior Training - Athletics Hour Y 10.00$             10.30$             3.0%
Senior Training - Athletics Hour Y 88.05$             90.65$             3.0%
Shepparton Little Athletics Centre 0 0 36.10$             37.20$             3.0%
Shepparton Athletics Club Hour Y 42.45$             43.75$             3.1%
PARKS, SPORT & RECREATION - Sports Fields - Category 2 Facility

Junior Training Hour Y 5.10$               5.25$               2.9%
Junior AFL Hour Y 33.55$             34.55$             3.0%
Junior Cricket Hour Y 18.05$             18.60$             3.0%
Junior Hockey Hour Y 6.05$               6.20$               2.5%
Junior Soccer Hour Y 14.85$             15.30$             3.0%
Senior AFL/Umpires Hour Y 55.25$             56.95$             3.1%
Senior Cricket Hour Y 29.80$             30.70$             3.0%
Senior Soccer Hour Y 23.65$             24.40$             3.2%
Senior Hockey Hour Y 29.70$             30.60$             3.0%
Seasonal Use - Senior AFL/Umpires Season Y 5,616.50$        5,785.00$        3.0%
Seasonal Use - Senior Cricket Season Y 3,024.30$        3,115.00$        3.0%
Seasonal Use - Senior Soccer Season Y 1,803.00$        1,857.00$        3.0%
Seasonal Use - Junior AFL Season Y 1,122.65$        1,156.50$        3.0%
Seasonal Use - Junior Cricket Season Y 604.50$           622.50$           3.0%
Seasonal Use - Junior Soccer Season Y 360.60$           371.50$           3.0%

John Riordan, Kialla Park Main Oval, Mooroopna Main Oval, Sports City Main Pitch 2 & Synthetic Multipurpose Fields, Tatura Park Western Oval, 
& Rumbalara
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Description of Fees and Charges
GST
 Y/N

 2024/2025 
Fee

Inc GST 

 2025/2026
Fee

Inc GST 

Variance 
(%)

PARKS, SPORT & RECREATION - Sports Fields - Category 3 Facility
Frank Howley Oval, McGuire Oval, Vibert East, Vibert West and Sports City Multipurpose Fields 1 - 7 & Wanganui Oval
Junior Training Hour Y 3.70$               3.80$               2.7%
Junior AFL Hour Y 18.85$             19.40$             2.9%
Junior Cricket Hour Y 13.70$             14.10$             2.9%
Junior Rugby Hour Y 8.05$               8.30$               3.1%
Junior Soccer Hour Y 9.35$               9.60$               2.7%
Junior Touch Football Hour Y 5.30$               5.45$               2.8%
Senior AFL Hour Y 21.75$             22.40$             3.0%
Senior Cricket Hour Y 19.50$             20.10$             3.1%
Senior Soccer Hour Y 17.40$             17.95$             3.2%
Senior Rugby Hour Y 14.85$             15.30$             3.0%
Senior Touch Football Hour Y 10.60$             10.95$             3.3%
Seasonal Use - Senior AFL Season Y 4,338.95$        4,469.00$        3.0%
Seasonal Use - Senior Cricket Season Y 2,324.75$        2,394.50$        3.0%
Seasonal Use - Senior Soccer Season Y 1,502.55$        1,547.50$        3.0%
Seasonal Use - Senior Rugby Hour Y 4,338.95$        4,469.00$        3.0%
Seasonal Use - Junior AFL Season Y 867.05$           893.00$           3.0%
Seasonal Use - Junior Cricket Season Y 464.45$           478.50$           3.0%
Seasonal Use - Junior Soccer Season Y 299.90$           309.00$           3.0%
PARKS, SPORT & RECREATION - Sports Fields - Category 4 Facility

Junior Training Hour Y 2.55$               2.65$               3.9%
Junior AFL Hour Y 7.10$               7.30$               2.8%
Junior Cricket Hour Y 8.35$               8.60$               3.0%
Junior Soccer Hour Y 3.70$               3.80$               2.7%
Senior AFL Hour Y 16.25$             16.75$             3.1%
Senior Cricket Hour Y 17.40$             17.95$             3.2%
Senior Rugby Hour Y -$                 12.50$             NEW
Senior Soccer Hour Y 12.10$             12.45$             2.9%
Seasonal Use - Senior AFL Season Y 601.00$           619.00$           3.0%
Seasonal Use - Senior Cricket Season Y 360.60$           371.50$           3.0%
Seasonal Use - Senior Rugby Hour Y -$                 619.00$           NEW
Seasonal Use - Senior Soccer Season Y 240.40$           247.50$           3.0%
Seasonal Use - Junior AFL Season Y 601.00$           619.00$           3.0%
Seasonal Use - Junior Cricket Season Y 360.60$           371.50$           3.0%
Seasonal Use - Junior Soccer Season Y 240.40$           247.50$           3.0%
PARKS, SPORT & RECREATION - Sports Fields - Major Events or Finals
GVFL Extra Event Fee Event Y 905.70$           933.00$           3.0%
GVFL Prelim & Grand Final Event Y 7,245.30$        7,462.50$        3.0%
5 Star Facility % of Gate Event Y  11% of Gate  11% of Gate #VALUE!
2, 3 or 4 Star Facility % of Gate Event Y  5% of Gate  5% of Gate #VALUE!
Major Event Event Y 1,912.80$        1,970.00$        3.0%
Commercial Use Event Y  As Per 

Agreement 
 As Per 

Agreement 
#VALUE!

PARKS, SPORT & RECREATION - Sports Fields - School Use
Synthetic Athletics Track - Daily Hire - Primary School - Daily Hire Day Y 192.05$           198.00$           3.1%
Synthetic Athletics Track - Daily Hire - Secondary School - Daily Hire Day Y 327.80$           337.50$           3.0%
Sports Field Daily Hire Day Y 164.45$           169.50$           3.1%
Sports Field Hourly Hire Hour Y 27.35$             28.20$             3.1%
PARKS, SPORT & RECREATION - Outdoor Sports Facilities Concessions (apply to Sports Fields and Hard courts only)
High Volume/Low Participation (per cent of rate to be paid) Event Y  30% of Rate  30% of Rate #VALUE!
Sports Development (per cent of rate to be paid) Event Y  20% of Rate  20% of Rate #VALUE!

John Gray Oval, Leon Heath Oval, Bernie Trevaskis Oval, Pee Wee Young Oval, Jim McGregor Oval, Howley Oval 2, Kialla Park Oval 2, Kialla West 
Recreation Reserve, Victory Park Oval, Wilmot Road PS Oval, Chas Johnson Reserve and Wanganui Oval
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Description of Fees and Charges
GST
 Y/N

 2024/2025 
Fee

Inc GST 

 2025/2026
Fee

Inc GST 

Variance 
(%)

PARKS, SPORT & RECREATION - Large Sports Pavilions - Main Pavilion
Change Rooms (Daily) Day Y 94.65$             97.50$             3.0%
Change Rooms (Seasonal - 6 months) Season Y 501.50$           516.50$           3.0%
Change Rooms (Annual - 12 months) Annual Y 1,002.95$        1,033.00$        3.0%
Full Pavilion Use (Seasonal - 6 months) Season Y 631.55$           650.50$           3.0%
Full Pavilion Use (Annual - 12 months) Annual Y 1,262.90$        1,301.00$        3.0%
Sports Precinct Main Pavilion Function Space - Daily Hire (external users) Day Y 588.15$           606.00$           3.0%

Sports Precinct Main Pavilion Function Space - Hourly Hire (external users) Day Y  $                   -    $             75.00 NEW

Meeting Room Hire Hour Y 24.40$             25.15$             3.1%
PARKS, SPORT & RECREATION - Medium Sports Pavilions
Small Pavilion, Murray Slee, Vibert Reserve, Princess Park, Deakin Reserve
Change Rooms (Daily) Day Y 50.20$             51.70$             3.0%
Full Pavilion Use (Seasonal - 6 months) Season Y 334.40$           344.50$           3.0%
Full Pavilion Use (Annual - 12 months) Annual Y 668.70$           689.00$           3.0%
Change Rooms (Seasonal - 6 months) Season Y 291.00$           299.60$           3.0%
Change Rooms (Annual - 12 months) Annual Y 468.70$           483.00$           3.1%
Meeting Room Hire Hour Y 21.85$             22.50$             3.0%
PARKS, SPORT & RECREATION - Small Sports Pavilions
Victory Park, Kialla West Recreation Reserve
Small Change Rooms (Daily) Day Y 21.45$             22.10$             3.0%
Full Pavilion Use (Seasonal - 6 months) Season Y 149.05$           153.50$           3.0%
Full Pavilion Use (Annual - 12 months) Annual Y 297.25$           306.00$           2.9%
PARKS, SPORT & RECREATION - Sports Fields and Outdoor Courts Flood Lights Hourly Rate
Cost Per Lux AFL Size Field LUX Y 0.18$               0.20$               11.1%
Cost Per Hour Training Netball Court - 100 lux Hour Y 2.20$               2.25$               2.3%
Cost Per Hour Competition Netball Court - 200 lux Hour Y 4.35$               4.45$               2.3%
Cost Per Lux Soccer Size Field LUX Y 0.15$               0.18$               20.0%
PARKS, SPORT & RECREATION - Sports Fields - Line Marking
Standard Line Painting with Existing Set Out - Per Sports Field Field Y 161.25$           166.00$           2.9%
Sports Field Line Marking - Initial Set Out Field Y 322.50$           332.00$           2.9%
Sports Finals Logo Line marking Event Y 1,137.60$        1,171.50$        3.0%
PARKS, SPORT & RECREATION - Deposits and Insurance
Key Replacement Key Y 28.20$             29.05$             3.0%
Key Deposit (per key) Key Y 115.95$           119.40$           3.0%
Event Deposit/Bond Event Y 1,133.00$        1,167.00$        3.0%
PARKS, SPORT & RECREATION - Parks and Public Open Space
Private/Community Event Event Y 224.05$           231.00$           3.1%
Commercial Event Event Y  As Per 

Agreement 
 As Per 

Agreement 
#VALUE!

Monthly Market Booking Agreement Y  As Per 
Agreement 

 As Per 
Agreement 

#VALUE!

PARKS, SPORT & RECREATION - Water Body
Water Body Hire - Hourly Use Hour Y 27.35$             28.00$             2.4%
Water Body Hire - Daily Use Day Y 163.90$           169.00$           3.1%
Water Body Hire - Seasonal Use Season Y 742.85$           765.00$           3.0%
Water Body Hire - Annual Use Season Y 1,485.70$        1,530.50$        3.0%
Commercial Use Event Y  As Per 

Agreement 
 As Per 

Agreement 
#VALUE!
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Description of Fees and Charges
GST
 Y/N

 2024/2025 
Fee

Inc GST 

 2025/2026
Fee

Inc GST 

Variance 
(%)

Engineering and Assets
Strategic Assets
VICTORIA PARK LAKE HOLIDAY PARK *BASED ON 1-2 PEOPLE (Effective 1 January 2026)
Non Waterfront Powered Site - Off Peak Night Y 37.45$             38.50$             2.8%
Unpowered Site - Off Peak Night Y 32.95$             34.00$             3.2%
Unpowered Site - Peak Night Y 36.40$             37.50$             3.0%
Waterfront Powered Site - Off Peak Night Y 39.80$             41.00$             3.0%
Waterfront Powered Site - Peak Night Y 53.50$             55.00$             2.8%
Non Waterfront Powered Site - Peak Night Y 51.15$             52.50$             2.6%
Drive-Thru Site - Off Peak Night Y 37.10$             38.00$             2.4%
Drive-Thru Site - Peak Night Y 51.15$             52.50$             2.6%
Camping Ground - Off Peak Night Y 32.95$             34.00$             3.2%
Camping Ground - Peak Night Y 36.40$             37.50$             3.0%
Cancellation Fees - within 14 days of arrival date Cancellation Y 36.50$             37.50$             2.7%
Resource Recovery
Resource Recovery
WASTE MANAGEMENT - Cosgrove Landfill
Industrial/Commercial Tonne Y 296.65$           337.55$           13.8%
Municipal Waste Tonne Y 208.05$           232.45$           11.7%
Regional Municipal Waste Tonne Y 224.55$           256.60$           14.3%
Prescribed waste Tonne Y 473.80$           488.00$           3.0%
Asbestos - Domestic Tonne Y 307.95$           325.00$           5.5%
Asbestos - Domestic (Minimum Charge) Visit Y 42.25$             45.50$             7.7%
Asbestos - Domestic 180kgs Visit Y 55.60$             58.50$             5.2%
Asbestos - Domestic 200kgs Visit Y 61.80$             65.00$             5.2%
Asbestos - Domestic 500kgs Visit Y 154.50$           162.50$           5.2%
WASTE MANAGEMENT - General
Red Bin - Upsize Bin Y 63.85$             66.00$             3.4%
Commercial Nappy 360L Pink Bin Collection BIN Y 450.00$           463.50$           3.0%
WASTE MANAGEMENT - Transfer Stations
Cardboard commercial (per cubic metre) Cubic Metre Y 10.35$             10.00$             (3.4%)
Commercial/Industrial/Building/Demolition Cubic Metre Y 104.15$           103.50$           (0.6%)
Commercial wood waste (per cubic meter) Cubic Metre Y 75.55$             75.00$             (0.7%)
Domestic Concrete Waste Cubic Metre Y 37.75$             37.50$             (0.7%)
Commercial Concrete Waste Cubic Metre Y 50.95$             50.50$             (0.9%)
Earthmoving Cubic Metre Y 26.30$             26.00$             (1.1%)
e-Waste - Air conditioners Each Y 26.40$             27.00$             2.3%
e-Waste - Computer (&accessories) Each Y 7.10$               7.50$               5.6%
e-Waste - Monitors/TV/Laptop Each Y 3.95$               4.00$               1.3%
e-Waste - Fridge/Freezer Each Y 28.60$             28.50$             (0.3%)
e-Waste - Printer - Large commercial Each Y 7.15$               7.50$               4.9%
e-Waste - Printer - Small domestic Each Y 3.80$               4.00$               5.3%
e-Waste - Solar Panels Each Y 25.20$             25.00$             (0.8%)
Gas Bottle Each Y 24.25$             25.00$             3.1%
Handling Charge (per hour) Hour Y 103.05$           106.00$           2.9%
Mattress disposal (Transfer Stations) Each Y 33.15$             35.89$             8.3%
Garden Waste - 1/4 m3 (240L bin) Cubic Metre Y -$                 12.50$             NEW
Garden Waste - 1/8 m3 (120L bin) Cubic Metre Y -$                 6.25$               NEW
Garden Waste - 1/16 M3 Cubic Metre Y -$                 3.10$               NEW
Garden Waste - 1/2 m3 Cubic Metre Y -$                 25.00$             NEW
Garden Waste - 3/4 m3 Cubic Metre Y -$                 37.50$             NEW
Garden Waste - 1m3 Cubic Metre Y 48.50$             50.00$             3.1%
Municipal Waste - 1/2 m3  (240L Bin) Cubic Metre Y -$                 38.40$             NEW
Municipal Waste - 1/4m3 0.25 Cubic 

Metre
Y 16.50$             19.20$             16.3%

Municipal Waste - 1/8m3 (120L bin) Cubic Metre Y 8.20$               9.60$               17.1%
Municipal Waste - 1m3 Cubic Metre Y 68.70$             76.70$             11.6%
Municipal Waste - 3/4 m3 Cubic Metre Y -$                 57.60$             NEW

11



Description of Fees and Charges
GST
 Y/N

 2024/2025 
Fee

Inc GST 

 2025/2026
Fee

Inc GST 

Variance 
(%)

Municipal Waste - Less 1/16 m3 Cubic Metre Y -$                 5.50$               NEW
Plaster Waste Cubic Metre Y 32.60$             32.50$             (0.3%)
Polystyrene commercial (per cubic metre) Cubic Metre Y 69.30$             68.50$             (1.2%)
Recycled brick sales (Domestic <3m3) Cubic Metre Y 30.80$             31.50$             2.3%
Recycled concrete sales (Domestic <3m3) Cubic Metre Y 28.60$             29.50$             3.1%
Recycled brick sales (commercial >3m3) Cubic Metre Y 48.50$             50.00$             3.1%
Recycled concrete sales (commercial >3m3) Cubic Metre Y 36.35$             37.50$             3.2%
Rubber Excavation tracks/conveyor belts Each Y 289.65$           287.00$           (0.9%)
Tyre - Forklift (large 0.45m to 0.6m) Each Y 92.70$             92.00$             (0.8%)
Tyre - Forklift (small to medium ) Each Y 46.35$             46.00$             (0.8%)
Tyre - Car/motorbike (clean) Each Y 6.85$               10.40$             51.8%
Tyre - Car/motorbike (with rim) Each Y 16.80$             17.70$             5.4%
Tyre - Tractor (large over 1m) Each Y 372.55$           329.30$           (11.6%)
Tyre - Tractor (small up to 1m) Each Y 139.65$           163.50$           17.1%
Tyre - Truck (clean) Each Y 33.70$             35.85$             6.4%
Tyre - Truck (with rim) Each Y 76.10$             75.50$             (0.8%)
Soft Furniture disposal Each Y -$                 37.71$             NEW
Tyre - Light truck / 4WD Each Y -$                 29.00$             NEW
Tyre - Light truck / 4WD (with rim) Each Y -$                 35.40$             NEW
Tyre - Light truck / 4WD contaminated Each Y -$                 40.00$             NEW
Tyre - Tractor (large over 1m) contaminated Each Y -$                 482.10$           NEW
'Tyre - Tractor (small up to 1m) contaminated Each Y -$                 316.40$           NEW
Tyre - Car/motorbike (contaminated) Each Y -$                 38.90$             NEW
Sustainable Development
Building, Planning and Compliance
Building Services
BUILDING
Demolition/Removal Permits Permit Y 525.40$           541.00$           3.0%
Dependant Relative Unit - Removal/Re-erection Application Y 525.40$           541.00$           3.0%
Restump/Underpinning Permits Permit Y 525.40$           541.00$           3.0%
BUILDING - All other Classes + Applicable Levies
Change of Use - 1 inspection Application Y 492.00$           507.00$           3.0%
Change of Use - 2 inspections Application Y 615.15$           633.50$           3.0%
Fee for all extra inspections other than those specified Application Y 157.35$           162.00$           3.0%
Fee for inspections associated with building works Application Y 157.35$           162.00$           3.0%
Inspections for other Municipalities Application Y 236.95$           244.00$           3.0%
Illegal Commercial Minimum fee to $60,000 Application Y 1,733.25$        1,785.00$        3.0%
Illegal Commercial $60,001 to $100,000 Application Y  (Value / 100) + 

$650 
 (Value / 100) + 

$650 
#VALUE!

Illegal Commercial $100,001 to $500,000 Application Y  By Quotation  By Quotation #VALUE!

Illegal Commercial $500,001 + Application Y  By Quotation  By Quotation #VALUE!

Minimum fee to $60,000 Application Y 1,125.50$        1,159.50$        3.0%
$60,001 to $100,000 Application Y 1,750.50$        1,803.00$        3.0%
$100,001 to $500,000 Application Y  [(Value / 

2000) + sqr 
root of Value] x 

 [(Value / 
2000) + sqr 

root of Value] x 

#VALUE!

$500,001 + 1 Application Y  [(Value / 
2000) + sqr 

root of Value] x 

 [(Value / 
2000) + sqr 

root of Value] x 

#VALUE!

Miscellaneous - 3 inspections Application Y 772.95$           796.00$           3.0%
Miscellaneous - 4 inspections Application Y 841.70$           867.00$           3.0%
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Description of Fees and Charges
GST
 Y/N

 2024/2025 
Fee

Inc GST 

 2025/2026
Fee

Inc GST 

Variance 
(%)

BUILDING - Class 1 Dwelling (Additions) + Applicable Levies
$50,001 to $100,000 Application Y 943.40$           971.50$           3.0%
Greater than $100,001 Application Y 1,156.50$        1,191.00$        3.0%
Minimum fee up to $50,000 Application Y 860.40$           886.00$           3.0%
Illegal Work Class 1a $50,001 to $100,000 Application Y 1,238.05$        1,275.00$        3.0%
Illegal Work Class 1a Greater than $100,001 Application Y 1,547.55$        1,594.00$        3.0%
Illegal Work Class 1a Minimum fee up to $50,000 Application Y  By Quotation  By Quotation #VALUE!

Minor Internal Alterations + Applicable Levies - minimum fee Application Y 557.35$           574.00$           3.0%
BUILDING - Class 1 Dwelling (New) + Applicable Levies
$100,001 to $125,000 Application Y 1,521.60$        1,567.00$        3.0%
$125,001 to $150,000 Application Y 1,826.50$        1,881.50$        3.0%
$150,001 to $200,000 Application Y 2,070.85$        2,133.00$        3.0%
$200,001 to $250,000 Application Y 2,249.60$        2,317.00$        3.0%
$250,001 to $325,000 Application Y 2,434.75$        2,508.00$        3.0%
$325,001 to $500,000 Application Y 2,798.90$        2,883.00$        3.0%
$500,001 to $625,000 Application Y 3,095.15$        3,188.00$        3.0%
$625,001 to $750,000 Application Y 3,714.20$        3,825.50$        3.0%
$750,001 to $875,000 Application Y 4,333.20$        4,463.00$        3.0%
$875,001 to $1,000,000 Application Y 4,952.25$        5,101.00$        3.0%
$1,000,001 to $1,125,000 Application Y 5,571.25$        5,738.50$        3.0%
$1,125,001 to $1,250,000 Application Y 6,190.30$        6,376.00$        3.0%
$1,250,001 and above Application Y  By Quotation  By Quotation #VALUE!
Building - Class 1 Dwellings - New + Applicable Levies - Multi-Unit 
Development - 2 Dwellings/Units

Application Y 1,596.20$        1,644.00$        3.0%

Minimum fee up to $100,000 Application Y 1,328.95$        1,369.00$        3.0%
Re-erection of Dwelling - into municipality Application Y 640.50$           659.50$           3.0%
BUILDING - Class 10a Out Buildings + Applicable Levies
Under $5,000 Application Y 423.10$           436.00$           3.0%
$5,001 to $10,000 Application Y 518.40$           534.00$           3.0%
$10,001 to $40,000 Application Y 698.15$           719.00$           3.0%
Over $40,001 Application Y 1,400.40$        1,442.50$        3.0%
Illegal Work Class 10a Under $5,000 Application Y 699.45$           720.50$           3.0%
Illegal Work Class 10a $5,001 to $10,000 Application Y 860.65$           886.50$           3.0%
Illegal Work Class 10a $10,001 to $40,000 Application Y 1,117.10$        1,150.50$        3.0%
Illegal Work Class 10a Over $40,001 Application Y 1,713.85$        1,765.50$        3.0%
BUILDING - Front Fences on Corner Allotments
Under $5,000 Application Y 375.70$           387.00$           3.0%
Over $5,001 Application Y 477.80$           492.00$           3.0%
Illegal Work 10b - Under $5,000 Application Y 623.35$           642.00$           3.0%
Illegal Work 10b - Over $5,001 Application Y 787.35$           811.00$           3.0%
BUILDING - Misc. Service Fees
Amendment / Variation to a Building Permit Permit Y 131.40$           135.50$           3.1%
Amendment / Variation to a Building Permit - Minor Permit Y 262.80$           270.50$           2.9%
Amendment / Variation to a Building Permit - Major Permit Y  By Quotation  By Quotation #VALUE!

Assess the suitability of a relocated dwelling for transportation Application Y 358.55$           369.50$           3.1%
Application for Floor Level Relaxation Application N 303.55$           312.65$           3.0%
Pool Compliance - Swimming Pool Spa Safety Barriers Inspection - Application Application Y 309.50$           220.00$           (28.9%)

Building - Title Searches (as requested by Clients) Each Y 82.50$             85.00$             3.0%
Building - Title Searches (as requested by Clients) - Plan/Covenant Only Each Y 30.55$             31.50$             3.1%

Copy of Building Permits/Occupancy Permits/CFI (photocopying and file 
retrieval)

Permit Y 82.50$             85.00$             3.0%

Crossing Fee Application Y 131.45$           135.50$           3.1%
Extension of Time for Building Permit Permit Y 260.15$           268.00$           3.0%
Inspections on Lapsed Permits Permit Y 157.35$           162.00$           3.0%
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Description of Fees and Charges
GST
 Y/N

 2024/2025 
Fee

Inc GST 

 2025/2026
Fee

Inc GST 

Variance 
(%)

Building Surveyor Report  (Patron Calculations for licensed premises) Application Y 236.95$           244.00$           3.0%

Partial Compliance (Regulation 608) Permit Y 215.15$           221.50$           3.0%
Performance Assessment/Combined Allotment - Minor Application Y 350.10$           360.50$           3.0%
Performance Assessment/Combined Allotment - Major Application Y  By Quotation  By Quotation #VALUE!

Place of Public Entertainment (POPE) Permit Y 466.80$           481.00$           3.0%
Place of Public Entertainment (POPE) Less than 100 People Permit Y 233.40$           226.60$           (2.9%)
Plan Retrieval (Copy or Permit/Plan) - GRACE Search -  off Site - Building Application N 25.75$             26.50$             2.9%

Prescribed Temporary Structure Permit Y 236.75$           244.00$           3.1%
Project Housing Specification Booklets Permit Y 23.20$             24.00$             3.4%
Retrieval of Commercial Plans (photocopying and file retrieval) Application Y 141.65$           146.00$           3.1%
Structure for Building Regulation Compliance Report from Council - 
Inspection to provide evidence for a Building Regulation compliance report

Application Y 248.35$           256.00$           3.1%

Structure for Building Regulation Compliance Report from Council - 
Administration costs to produce a Building Regulation report

Application Y 303.50$           312.50$           3.0%

Structure for Building Regulation Compliance Report from Council - Further 
inspections to confirm any rectification works required and conducted under 
a Building Order

Application Y 248.35$           256.00$           3.1%

Structure for Building Regulation Compliance Report from Council - 
Administrative cost to issue a letter stating illegal work can remain

Application Y 66.40$             68.50$             3.2%

Retrieval of House Plans (photocopying and file retrieval) Application Y 113.10$           116.50$           3.0%
BUILDING - Swimming Pools Compliance
Under $5,000 (minimum fee) Application Y 382.95$           394.50$           3.0%
$5,001  to $20,000 Application Y 684.10$           704.50$           3.0%
Over $20,000 Application Y 814.80$           839.00$           3.0%
Illegal Pools - Under $5,000 (minimum fee) Infringement Y 630.50$           649.50$           3.0%
Illegal Pools - $5,001  to $20,000 Infringement Y 993.65$           1,023.50$        3.0%
Illegal Pools -  Over $20,000 Infringement Y 1,186.20$        1,222.00$        3.0%
Decommissioned Pool Inspection Application Y 177.00$           182.30$           3.0%
Pool Barrier Inspection 1st - including minor follow up Application Y 309.50$           220.00$           (28.9%)
Pool Barrier Inspection 2nd - Complex Application Y 309.50$           220.00$           (28.9%)
PLANNING
Retrospective Permit – additional fees Application N  Prescribed Fee 

Plus 50% 
 Prescribed Fee 

Plus 50% 
#VALUE!

Extension of time to a permit 1st request Application N 238.60$           245.75$           3.0%
Extension of time to a permit 2nd request Application N 474.95$           489.20$           3.0%
Extension of time to a permit 3rd request or more Application N 719.20$           740.80$           3.0%
Full Copy Title Searches for Clients Each Y 82.50$             85.00$             3.0%
Full Copy Covenant/Plan Only Each Y 30.55$             31.45$             2.9%
Secondary Consent for class 2,3,7, 8 & 9 applications Application N 238.60$           245.75$           3.0%
Secondary Consent (other than class 2,3,7, 8 & 9 applications) Application N 719.20$           740.80$           3.0%
Pre application written advice Application N 238.60$           245.75$           3.0%
Request for Copies of Planning Permit and Plans Each Y 82.50$             85.00$             3.0%
Individual Person Infringement Fee Infringement N 961.55$           990.40$           3.0%
Company Infringement Fee Infringement N 1,923.10$        1,980.80$        3.0%
Notice in Newspaper Each N  Costs + GST  Costs + GST #VALUE!
Sign on Site Each N 28.95$             29.80$             2.9%
Mail Out (per letter) Each N 7.10$               7.30$               2.8%
Printing and Copying A4 (Black & White) Page N 0.55$               0.55$               0.0%
Printing and Copying A3 (Black & White) Page N 1.05$               1.10$               4.8%
Printing and Copying A4 (Colour) Page N 1.05$               1.10$               4.8%
Printing and Copying A3 (Colour) Page N 1.60$               1.65$               3.1%
Scanning A4 and A3 (per page) Page N 0.55$               0.55$               0.0%
Scanning - Plotter (per page) Page N 4.55$               4.55$               0.0%
Objective Connect Re-Activation (2 weeks access) Each N 31.85$             32.80$             3.0%
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Description of Fees and Charges
GST
 Y/N

 2024/2025 
Fee

Inc GST 

 2025/2026
Fee

Inc GST 

Variance 
(%)

USB Stick Each N 15.90$             16.40$             3.1%
Development Plan Application Application N 360.30$           371.10$           3.0%
Whole Farm Application Application N 360.30$           371.10$           3.0%
Plan Retrieval (Copy or Permit/Plan) - GRACE Search -  off Site - Planning Each Y 27.50$             28.35$             3.1%

Public Notice - Sign Erection Fee Each Y 440.00$           453.20$           3.0%
Support and Complience
LOCAL LAWS - Impounded items
Impounded vehicles - Towing Heavy Vehicle Vehicle Y  Costs + GST  Costs + GST #VALUE!
Impounded Items Item Y 122.90$           126.50$           2.9%
Impounded vehicles - release Vehicle Y 441.30$           454.50$           3.0%
Impounded vehicles - towing Vehicle Y 188.55$           194.00$           2.9%
Sale of impounded vehicles - Standard Vehicle Y 188.55$           194.00$           2.9%
Sale of impounded vehicles - Burnt Out Vehicle Y 63.30$             65.00$             2.7%
LOCAL LAWS - Permits
The Victorian Government sets Penalty Units. 1 July 2024 to 30 June 2025 are 
specified in Gazette Number S225 dated 22 May 2024. 1 July 2025 to 30 June 
2026 are specified in Gazette Number S245 dated 22 May 2025.

Penalty Unit  $          197.59  $          203.51 3.0%

Permits - Advertising sign (per year) Permit Y 115.95$           119.45$           3.0%
Site Clearing (Carried Out by Contractors) following Notice Permit Y  Costs + GST  Costs + GST #VALUE!
Grass Slashing/Mowing (Carried Out by Contractors) following Notice Y  Costs + GST  Costs + GST #VALUE!

Permits - Goods on display - Street advertising (per year) Permit Y 115.95$           119.45$           3.0%
Permits - Outdoor Dining Unlicensed Permit Y 382.70$           394.20$           3.0%
Permits - Outdoor Dining Licenced Permit Y 742.85$           765.15$           3.0%
Permits - Outdoor Dining Application to Amend Permit/Plan Fee Permit Y 115.95$           119.45$           3.0%
Permits - Consumption of Liquor Application Fee Permit Y 115.95$           119.45$           3.0%
Permits - Consumption of Liquor Application Fee - Council Facility - under 50 
people

Permit Y 61.45$             63.30$             3.0%

Permit - Consumption of Liquor Permit – Seasonal Permit (6 months) Permit Y 540.25$           556.45$           3.0%

Licence Renewal  Late Fee Permit Y 50.00$             55.00$             10.0%
Permit - Consumption of Liquor Permit – Seasonal Permit (6 months) - 
Council Facility - under 50 people

Permit Y 270.15$           278.25$           3.0%

Permit -Consumption of Liquor Permit – Full Year Permit Y 810.40$           834.70$           3.0%
Permit Late Fee - Charged if application lodged outside of specified time Permit Y -$                 330.00$           #DIV/0!

Permit -Consumption of Liquor Permit – Full Year - Council Facility - under 50 
people

Permit Y 405.20$           417.35$           3.0%

Permit -Consumption of Liquor Permit –Weekend Trade (Fri-Sun Only) Permit Y 675.30$           695.55$           3.0%

Permit -Consumption of Liquor Permit –Weekend Trade (Fri-Sun Only)- 
Council Facility - under 50 pp

Permit Y 337.65$           347.80$           3.0%

Permit - Consumption of Liquor Permit – Power Charge Per Day Permit Y 8.45$               8.70$               3.0%
Permit - Consumption of Liquor Permit – Power Charge Per Day - Council 
Facility - under 50 people

Permit Y 8.95$               9.20$               2.8%

Permit - Event Permit – Power Charge Per Day - Council Facility - under 50 
people

Permit Y 8.95$               9.20$               2.8%

Permits - Summary Offences Act - Fireworks Permit Y 115.95$           119.45$           3.0%
Permits - Event Permit Application Fee Permit Y 115.95$           119.45$           3.0%
Permits - Event Permit Application Fee- Council Facility - under 50 people Permit Y 61.45$             63.30$             3.0%

Permit - Event Permit Fee – One off Permit Y 540.25$           556.45$           3.0%
Permit - Event Permit Fee – One off - Council Facility - under 50 people Permit Y 57.95$             59.70$             3.0%

Permit - Event Permit Fee– Seasonal Permit (6 months) Permit Y 540.25$           556.45$           3.0%
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Description of Fees and Charges
GST
 Y/N

 2024/2025 
Fee

Inc GST 

 2025/2026
Fee

Inc GST 

Variance 
(%)

Permit - Event Permit Fee– Seasonal Permit (6 months)- Council Facility - 
under 50 people

Permit Y 270.15$           278.25$           3.0%

Permit - Event Permit – Full Year Permit Y 810.40$           834.70$           3.0%
Permit - Event Permit – Full Year - Council Facility - under 50 people Permit Y 405.20$           417.35$           3.0%
Permit - Event Permit –Weekend Trade (Fri-Sun Only) Permit Y 675.30$           695.55$           3.0%
Permit - Event Permit –Weekend Trade (Fri-Sun Only)- Council Facility - under 
50 people

Permit Y 337.65$           347.80$           3.0%

Permit - Event Permit – Power Charge Per Day Permit Y 8.45$               8.70$               3.0%
Permits - Temporary Camping Permit Y 630.25$           649.15$           3.0%
Permits - Temporary Camping- Council Facility - under 50 people Permit Y 315.15$           324.60$           3.0%
Schedule 13 Permit to Burn Permit Y 115.95$           119.45$           3.0%
Permits - Busking Permit Y 61.45$             63.30$             3.0%
Itinerant Trader Application Fee Application Y 115.95$           119.45$           3.0%
Itinerant Trader - Application to Amend  Permit/Plan Fee Application Y 115.95$           119.45$           3.0%
Itinerant Trader Full Year Permit Y 810.40$           834.70$           3.0%
Itinerant Trader Power Charge Per Day Day Y 8.45$               8.70$               3.0%
Itinerant Trader Seasonal Permit (6 months) Permit Y 540.25$           556.45$           3.0%
Itinerant Trader Single Day Permit Y 82.20$             84.65$             3.0%
Itinerant Trader Weekend Trade (Fri-Sun Only) Permit Y 675.30$           695.55$           3.0%
Local Law Asset Protection Bond Other (eg Commercial, Industrial etc) Permit N  as determined 

based on cost 
of works 

 as determined 
based on cost 

of works 

#VALUE!

Local Law Asset Protection Bond Permit Y 5,500.00$        5,665.00$        3.0%
Local Law - Permit - Display of Sign on Council Land Permit N 105.40$           119.45$           13.3%
Local Law - Permit - Naturestrip Alteration Permit N 105.40$           119.45$           13.3%
Local Laws Infringement - 1 Penalty Unit Penalty Unit N 100.00$           100.00$           0.0%
Local Laws Infringement - 2 Penalty Unit Penalty Unit N 200.00$           200.00$           0.0%
Local Laws Infringement - 3 Penalty Unit Penalty Unit N 300.00$           300.00$           0.0%
Local Laws Infringement - 4 Penalty Unit Penalty Unit N 400.00$           400.00$           0.0%
Local Laws Infringement - 5 Penalty Unit Penalty Unit N 500.00$           500.00$           0.0%
Environmental Protection Act 1970 Infringements - 2 Penalty Units Penalty Unit N  $          395.20  $          396.20 0.3%
Environmental Protection Act 1970 Infringements - 4 Penalty Units Penalty Unit N  $          790.36  $          788.40 (0.2%)
Country Fire Authority Act 1958 - 10 Penalty Units Penalty Unit N  $       1,975.90  $       1,981.00 0.3%
Local Law Asset Protection Permit Fee Permit Y 400.00$           400.00$           0.0%
Local Law Permits - General - Application Fee Permit Y 115.95$           119.45$           3.0%
Local Law Permits - General - Permit Fee Permit Y 115.95$           119.45$           3.0%
PARKING - Meter Bag Permits - Builder (per bay)
Per Day - Temporary Parking Permit Day Y 31.50$             32.45$             3.0%
Per Week - Temporary Parking Permit Week Y 128.30$           132.15$           3.0%
Per Month - Temporary Parking Permit Month Y -$                 528.65$           NEW
Per Year - Temporary Parking Permit Year Y -$                 3,182.75$        NEW
PARKING - On Street Parking (per bay)
Meters (per hour) Hour Y 1.50$               1.50$               0.0%
PARKING - Permits
Annual Parking Permit (for Outdoor Dining) - Off-Street Free - Per Space Permit Y 1,500.00$        1,545.00$        3.0%

Annual Parking Permit (for Outdoor Dining) - On-Street Paid - Per Space Permit Y 3,000.00$        3,090.00$        3.0%

Annual Parking Permit (designated car parks) - Business Parking Permit Permit Y 764.90$           787.85$           3.0%

6 Month Parking Permit (designated car parks) - Business Parking Permit Permit Y 404.20$           416.30$           3.0%

1 Month Parking Permit (designated car parks) - Business Parking Permit Permit Y 76.45$             78.75$             3.0%
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Description of Fees and Charges
GST
 Y/N

 2024/2025 
Fee

Inc GST 

 2025/2026
Fee

Inc GST 

Variance 
(%)

Economic Development
Events
SHEPPARTON SHOWGROUNDS **May be varied subject to commercial agreements
Shepparton Showgrounds - Open Space Full Arena (COMMERCIAL) Day Y 1,184.50$        1,220.00$        3.0%
Shepparton Showgrounds - Open Space Full Arena (COMMUNITY) Day Y 818.85$           843.50$           3.0%
Shepparton Showgrounds - Open Space Half Arena (COMMERCIAL) Day Y 700.40$           721.50$           3.0%
Shepparton Showgrounds - Open Space Half Arena (COMMUNITY) Day Y 468.65$           482.50$           3.0%
Shepparton Showgrounds - Acoustic Curtain Hire, Including Set Up Day Y 315.20$           324.50$           3.0%
Shepparton Showgrounds - Bump in/out days (COMMERCIAL) Day Y 324.45$           334.00$           2.9%
Shepparton Showgrounds - Bump in/out days (COMMUNITY) Day Y 216.30$           223.00$           3.1%
Shepparton Showgrounds - Circus Bookings (EVENT DAY) Day Y 705.55$           726.50$           3.0%
Shepparton Showgrounds - Circus Bookings (NON-EVENT DAY) Day Y 540.75$           557.00$           3.0%
Shepparton Showgrounds - Full venue (COMMERCIAL) Day Y 4,532.00$        4,668.00$        3.0%
Shepparton Showgrounds - Full venue (COMMUNITY) Day Y 3,025.00$        3,115.75$        3.0%
Shepparton Showgrounds - Full Venue excluding MPP (COMMERCIAL) Day Y 3,244.50$        3,342.00$        3.0%

Shepparton Showgrounds - Full Venue excluding MPP (COMMUNITY) Day Y 1,950.00$        2,008.50$        3.0%

Shepparton Showgrounds - Grandstand Function Room Day Y 298.70$           307.50$           2.9%
Shepparton Showgrounds - Hard Stand Static Use (COMMUNITY) Day Y 298.70$           307.50$           2.9%
Shepparton Showgrounds - Hard Stand Static Use (COMMERCIAL) Day Y 540.75$           557.00$           3.0%
Shepparton Showgrounds - Hard Stand Driving Events (COMMUNITY) Day Y 489.25$           504.00$           3.0%
Shepparton Showgrounds - Hard Stand Driving Events (COMMERCIAL) Day Y 540.75$           557.00$           3.0%

Shepparton Showgrounds - Portable grandstand, per unit per event Unit Per Event Y 54.10$             55.50$             2.6%

Shepparton Showgrounds - High Street grassed area Day Y 216.30$           223.00$           3.1%
Shepparton Showgrounds - Light tower, per unit per night Unit Per Night Y 54.10$             55.50$             2.6%
Shepparton Showgrounds - McIntosh Centre Foyer Only (COMMUNITY) Day Y 406.85$           419.00$           3.0%

Shepparton Showgrounds - McIntosh Centre Full Facility (COMMUNITY) Day Y 885.80$           912.50$           3.0%

Shepparton Showgrounds - McIntosh Centre Kitchen Only (COMMUNITY) Day Y 249.75$           257.00$           2.9%

Shepparton Showgrounds - McIntosh Centre Main Room & Foyer 
(COMMUNITY)

Day Y 721.00$           742.50$           3.0%

Shepparton Showgrounds - McIntosh Foyer Only (COMMERCIAL) Day Y 654.05$           673.50$           3.0%
Shepparton Showgrounds - McIntosh Full Facility (COMMERCIAL) Day Y 1,297.80$        1,336.50$        3.0%
Shepparton Showgrounds - McIntosh Kitchen Only (COMMERCIAL) Day Y 324.45$           334.00$           2.9%
Shepparton Showgrounds - McIntosh Main Room & Foyer (COMMERCIAL) Day Y 1,081.50$        1,114.00$        3.0%

Shepparton Showgrounds - McIntosh Main Room (COMMERCIAL) Day Y 696.80$           717.50$           3.0%
Shepparton Showgrounds - McIntosh Main Room (COMMUNTIY) Day Y 436.20$           449.50$           3.0%
Shepparton Showgrounds - Multi Purpose Pavilion Full Space (COMMUNITY) Day Y 1,700.00$        1,751.00$        3.0%

Shepparton Showgrounds - Multi Purpose Pavilion Full Space (COMMERCIAL) Day Y 2,214.50$        2,281.00$        3.0%

Shepparton Showgrounds - Multi Purpose Pavilion Half Space (COMMERCIAL) Day Y 1,400.80$        1,443.00$        3.0%

Shepparton Showgrounds - Multi Purpose Pavilion Half Space (COMMUNITY) Day Y 1,050.60$        1,082.00$        3.0%

Shepparton Showgrounds - Multi Purpose Pavilion Third Space 
(COMMUNITY)

Day Y 757.05$           780.00$           3.0%

Shepparton Showgrounds - Multi Purpose Pavilion Full Space New User 
(COMMUNITY)

Day Y 932.15$           960.00$           3.0%

Shepparton Showgrounds - Multi Purpose Pavilion Third Space New User 
(COMMERCIAL)

Day Y 509.85$           525.00$           3.0%
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Description of Fees and Charges
GST
 Y/N

 2024/2025 
Fee

Inc GST 

 2025/2026
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Inc GST 

Variance 
(%)

Shepparton Showgrounds - Multi Purpose Pavilion Full Space New User 
(COMMERCIAL)

Day Y 1,287.50$        1,326.00$        3.0%

Shepparton Showgrounds - Multi Purpose Pavilion Half Space New User 
(COMMERCIAL)

Day Y 808.20$           832.50$           3.0%

Shepparton Showgrounds - Multi Purpose Pavilion Half Space New User 
(COMMUNITY)

Day Y 540.75$           557.00$           3.0%

Shepparton Showgrounds - Multi Purpose Pavilion Third Space New User 
(COMMUNITY)

Day Y 375.95$           387.00$           2.9%

Shepparton Showgrounds - Promenades with power Day Y 216.30$           223.00$           3.1%
Shepparton Showgrounds - Sports Field 5 - Senior Training -  Lights (Per Hour) Day Y 62.30$             64.00$             2.7%

Shepparton Showgrounds - Sports Field 5 - Senior Training - No Lights (Per 
Hour)

Hour Y 34.00$             35.00$             2.9%

Shepparton Showgrounds - Sports Field 5 - Junior Training - Lights (Per Hour) Hour Y 51.00$             52.50$             2.9%

Shepparton Showgrounds - Sports Field 5 - Junior Training - No Lights (Per 
Hour)

Hour Y 22.65$             23.50$             3.8%

Shepparton Showgrounds - Cattlemans Bar Day Y 216.30$           223.00$           3.1%
Shepparton Showgrounds - Lost Key Replacement Key Y 51.50$             53.00$             2.9%
TATURA PARK - Indoor Arena
Tatura Park - Indoor Arena per half day Half Day Y 283.25$           292.00$           3.1%
Tatura Park - Indoor Arena per day Day Y 515.00$           530.50$           3.0%
Tatura Park - Indoor Arena per night warm up Night Y 168.40$           173.50$           3.0%
Tatura Park - Per Hour Casual Hire Hour Y 82.40$             85.00$             3.2%
TATURA PARK - Associated Fees
Tatura Park – Bump In/Bump Out (Per Day) Day Y 106.10$           109.50$           3.2%
Tatura Park – Table Hire (Per Event) Event Y 10.30$             10.50$             1.9%
Tatura Park – Chair Hire (Per Event) Event Y 6.40$               6.50$               1.6%
Tatura Park – Toilet Cleaning (Per Hour) Hour Y 61.80$             63.50$             2.8%
Tatura Park – Venue Cleaning (Per Hour) Hour Y 61.75$             63.50$             2.8%
Tatura Park – Onsite Contractor (Per Hour) Hour Y 61.75$             63.50$             2.8%
Tatura Park – Lost Key Replacement Key Y 51.50$             53.00$             2.9%
Tatura Park – Lost Wheelbarrow Fee Each Y 317.25$           327.00$           3.1%
Tatura Park – Lost Table Fee Each Y 51.50$             53.00$             2.9%
Tatura Park - Lost Rake Fee Each Y 56.65$             58.50$             3.3%
Tatura Park - Lost Shovel Fee Each Y 56.65$             58.50$             3.3%
TATURA PARK - Camping
Tatura Park - Camping - Powered Site (per day) Day Y 23.70$             24.50$             3.4%
Tatura Park - Camping - Unpowered Site (per day) Day Y 18.55$             19.00$             2.4%
TATURA PARK - Measuring stand per day
Tatura Park - Measuring stand (per day) Day Y 164.80$           169.50$           2.9%
TATURA PARK - Outdoor Eastern Oval
Tatura Park - Eastern Oval Meeting Room (Per day) Day Y 127.20$           131.00$           3.0%
Tatura Park - Eastern Oval (Per Day) Day Y 401.70$           414.00$           3.1%
Tatura Park - Eastern Oval (Per Day in conjunction with Indoor/Outdoor 
Arena)

Day Y 259.95$           268.00$           3.1%

Tatura Park - Portable Grandstand Seating (Per Seat, Per day) Seat Per Day Y 89.10$             92.00$             3.3%
TATURA PARK - Outdoor Sand Arena
Tatura Park - Outdoor Sand Arena (Per Day) Day Y 417.15$           429.50$           3.0%
Tatura Park - Outdoor Sand Arena (Per Hour - Casual Hire) Hour Y 67.45$             69.50$             3.0%
Tatura Park - Outdoor Sand Arena (Per Day if used in conjunction with Indoor 
Arena/Eastern Oval)

Day Y 260.05$           268.00$           3.1%

TATURA PARK - Stables
Tatura Park - Stables - Stable Cleaning (per stable) Stable Y 103.00$           106.00$           2.9%
Tatura Park - Stables (Per stable, Day Rate) Day Y 12.35$             12.50$             1.2%
Tatura Park - Stables (Per stable, Overnight Rate) Day Y 24.70$             25.50$             3.2%
Tatura Park - Stables five nights or more Agreement Y  POA  POA #VALUE!
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TATURA PARK - Wilson Hall
Tatura Park - Wilson Hall Casual Rental (Per day) Day Y 211.15$           217.50$           3.0%
Tatura Park - Wilson Hall Kitchen Only (per day) Day Y 85.00$             87.55$             3.0%
EVENT EQUIPMENT
Event Equipment – Bollard/Base Replacement Each Y 51.50$             53.00$             2.9%
Event Equipment – Cable Guard Replacement Each Y 128.75$           132.50$           2.9%
Tourism
TOURISM - MooovingArt
Moooving Art - "Sponsor an existing art cow" annual sponsorship Year Y 710.70$           732.00$           3.0%
Moooving Art - "Sponsor an existing art cow" six month rate 6 Months Y 355.35$           366.00$           3.0%
Moooving Art - Hire of promotional white cow - commercial rate (per day) Day Y 90.65$             93.50$             3.1%

Moooving Art - Hire of promotional white cow - commercial rate (per week) Week Y 241.00$           248.00$           2.9%

Moooving Art - Hire of promotional white cow - community rate (per day) Day Y 60.75$             62.50$             2.9%

Moooving Art - Hire of promotional white cow - community rate (per week) Week Y 154.50$           159.00$           2.9%

Moooving Art - Hire of existing art cow - Commercial rate (per day) Day Y 56.65$             58.50$             3.3%
Moooving Art - Hire of existing art cow - Community rate (per day) Day Y 34.00$             35.00$             2.9%
TOURISM - Visitor Information Centre
Tour Guide - Commercial Tour Groups (Per Hour) Hour Y 82.50$             85.00$             3.0%
Business and Industry Development
BUSINESS CENTRE - Office Rental Per month - Established Business Rate
These fees apply to the initial licence period of 12 months, after which increased fees will apply, up to a maximum of 7% each year
Shed 1  - Established Rate Month Y 778.00$           802.00$           3.1%
Shed 2  - Established Rate Month Y 778.00$           802.00$           3.1%
Shed 3/4  - Established Rate Month Y 1,247.00$        1,284.00$        3.0%
Shed 5  - Established Rate Month Y 1,247.00$        1,284.00$        3.0%
Shed 6  - Established Rate Month Y 1,247.00$        1,284.00$        3.0%
Suite 1  - Established Rate Month Y 941.00$           969.00$           3.0%
Suite 2  - Established Rate Month Y 1,025.00$        1,056.00$        3.0%
Suite 5  - Established Rate Month Y 599.00$           617.00$           3.0%
Suite 6  - Established Rate Month Y 941.00$           969.00$           3.0%
Suite 7  - Established Rate Month Y 769.00$           792.00$           3.0%
Suite 8  - Established Rate Month Y 855.00$           881.00$           3.0%
Suite 9  - Established Rate Month Y 770.00$           793.00$           3.0%
Suite 10  - Established Rate Month Y 770.00$           793.00$           3.0%
Suite 11  - Established Rate Month Y 427.00$           440.00$           3.0%
Suite 12  - Established Rate Month Y 427.00$           440.00$           3.0%
Suite 13  - Established Rate Month Y 684.00$           705.00$           3.1%
Suite 14  - Established Rate Month Y 770.00$           793.00$           3.0%
Suite 15  - Established Rate Month Y 770.00$           793.00$           3.0%
Suite 16  - Established Rate Month Y 1,025.00$        1,056.00$        3.0%
Suite 17 - Established Rate Month Y -$                 909.00$           NEW
Suite 22  - Established Rate Month Y 941.00$           770.00$           (18.2%)
Suite 23  - Established Rate Month Y 684.00$           705.00$           3.1%
BUSINESS CENTRE - Office Rental Per month - Incubator Rate
These fees apply to the initial licence period of 3 years, after which the established business rates will apply
Shed 1 - Incubator Rate Month Y 657.00$           677.00$           3.0%
Shed 2 - Incubator Rate Month Y 657.00$           677.00$           3.0%
Shed 3/4 - Incubator Rate Month Y 1,053.00$        1,085.00$        3.0%
Shed 5 - Incubator Rate Month Y 1,053.00$        1,085.00$        3.0%
Shed 6 - Incubator Rate Month Y 1,053.00$        1,085.00$        3.0%
Suite 1 - Incubator Rate Month Y 817.00$           841.00$           2.9%
Suite 2 - Incubator Rate Month Y 891.00$           918.00$           3.0%
Suite 5 - Incubator Rate Month Y 521.00$           537.00$           3.1%
Suite 6 - Incubator Rate Month Y 817.00$           841.00$           2.9%
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Description of Fees and Charges
GST
 Y/N

 2024/2025 
Fee

Inc GST 

 2025/2026
Fee

Inc GST 

Variance 
(%)

Suite 7 - Incubator Rate Month Y 669.00$           689.00$           3.0%
Suite 8 - Incubator Rate Month Y 743.00$           766.00$           3.1%
Suite 9 - Incubator Rate Month Y 669.00$           689.00$           3.0%
Suite 10 - Incubator Rate Month Y 669.00$           689.00$           3.0%
Suite 11 - Incubator Rate Month Y 371.00$           382.00$           3.0%
Suite 12 - Incubator Rate Month Y 371.00$           382.00$           3.0%
Suite 13 - Incubator Rate Month Y 595.00$           613.00$           3.0%
Suite 14 - Incubator Rate Month Y 669.00$           689.00$           3.0%
Suite 15 - Incubator Rate Month Y 669.00$           689.00$           3.0%
Suite 16 - Incubator Rate Month Y 891.00$           918.00$           3.0%
Suite 17 - Incubator Rate Month Y -$                 804.00$           NEW
Suite 22 - Incubator Rate Month Y 817.00$           660.00$           (19.2%)
Suite 23 - Incubator Rate Month Y 595.00$           613.00$           3.0%
BUSINESS CENTRE - Venue Hire
Board Room - Full Day Day Y 181.00$           187.00$           3.3%
Board Room - Half Day (Morning/Afternoon) Half Day Y 109.00$           113.00$           3.7%
Board Room - Full Day (Licensee rate) Day Y 90.00$             93.00$             3.3%
Board Room - Half Day (Licensee rate) Half Day Y 54.00$             56.00$             3.7%
Catering - Tea and Coffee (per head) Head N 4.00$               4.00$               0.0%
Kingfisher Room - Full Day Day Y 136.00$           140.00$           2.9%
Kingfisher Room - Half Day (morning/Afternoon) Half Day Y 76.00$             80.00$             5.3%
Kingfisher Room - Hourly Hire Hour Y -$                 50.00$             NEW
Meeting Room Large - Full Day Day Y 136.00$           140.00$           2.9%
Meeting Room Large - Half Day (morning/afternoon) Half Day Y 76.00$             80.00$             5.3%
Meeting Room Small - Hourly Rate Hour Y -$                 50.00$             NEW
Meeting Room Small (three people) Day Y 76.00$             80.00$             5.3%
Training Room - Full Day Day Y 253.00$           261.00$           3.2%
Training Room - Half Day Half Day Y 182.00$           188.00$           3.3%
Training Room - Full Day (Licensee rate) Day Y 127.00$           131.00$           3.1%
Training Room - Half Day (Licensee rate) Half Day Y 91.00$             94.00$             3.3%
Virtual Tenancy Month Y 192.00$           198.00$           3.1%
NBN (per month) Month Y 55.00$             57.00$             3.6%
Photocopying/Scanning Page Y  Costs + GST 0.50$               #VALUE!
Lost Security Card Card Y 22.00$             23.00$             4.5%
Lost/unreturned Key Key Y -$                 30.00$             #DIV/0!
Establishment Fee Lease Y 220.00$           227.45$           3.4%
Direct Debit Dishonour Fee Occurrence Y 17.00$             18.00$             5.9%
BUSINESS CENTRE - Regional Sponsored Migration Scheme
Processing of Regional Sponsored Migration Visa Application Y 565.00$           582.00$           3.0%
Environment
Animal Management
ANIMALS - Animal Shelter/Pound Fees
Adoption Dog (Under 6 months and not small breed (10+kg) Each Y 500.00$           520.00$           4.0%
Adoption Dog (Under 6 months and small breed (1-10kg) Each Y 600.00$           640.00$           6.7%
Adoption Dog (6 Months - 7 Years) Each Y 380.00$           400.00$           5.3%
Adoption Dog (7+ Years) Each Y 100.00$           110.00$           10.0%
Adoption Dog (7+ Years and available for adoption over 4 weeks, events and 
campaigns)

Each Y 50.00$             65.00$             30.0%

Adoption Dog (6 Months -7 Years, available for adoption over 4 weeks, 
events and campaigns)

Each Y 200.00$           220.00$           10.0%

Adoption Cat (Up to 6 Months) Each Y 175.00$           180.00$           2.9%
Adoption Cat (6-12 Months) Each Y 150.00$           160.00$           6.7%
Adoption Cat (1 Year - 7 Years) Each Y 100.00$           110.00$           10.0%
Adoption Cat (7+ Years) Each Y 50.00$             55.00$             10.0%
Adoption Cat (7+ Years and available for adoption over 4 weeks, events and 
campaigns)

Each Y 30.00$             30.00$             0.0%

Adoption Cat (1 Year - 7 Years and available for adoption over 4 weeks, 
events and campaigns)

Each Y 50.00$             60.00$             20.0%
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Description of Fees and Charges
GST
 Y/N

 2024/2025 
Fee

Inc GST 

 2025/2026
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Inc GST 

Variance 
(%)

Adoption - Small Animal (eg: Rabbit, Guinea Pig) Each Y 20.00$             20.00$             0.0%
Surrender/Euthanasia Fee Each Y 50.00$             50.00$             0.0%
Ranger Fee for Cat Trapping Program - per week Week Y 268.00$           300.00$           11.9%
Ranger Transport of dog or cat (Business Hours Fee + Transport Costs (subject 
to Management Approval)

Each Y 62.00$             65.00$             4.8%

Ranger Transport of dog or cat (After Hours Fee + Transport Costs)(subject to 
Management Approval)

Each Y -$                 200.00$           NEW

Livestock - Tender/Sale Each Y  Tender/Bid + 
GST above 

reserve 

 Tender/Bid + 
GST above 

reserve 

#VALUE!

Livestock - Impound at Saleyards Each Y  Cost including 
GST + 25% 

 Cost including 
GST + 25% 

#VALUE!

Livestock - Impound Costs (Ranger costs, transport, vets, sustenance, 
assistance)

Each Y  Cost including 
GST + 25% 

 Cost including 
GST + 25% 

#VALUE!

Livestock - NLIS Ear Tagging (per head) Each Y  Cost including 
GST + 25% 

 Cost including 
GST + 25% 

#VALUE!

Livestock - Transport Each Y  Cost including 
GST + 25% 

 Cost including 
GST + 25% 

#VALUE!

Vet Care - Microchipping - Ranger Proactive Each Y 36.00$              Cost including 
GST + 25% 

#VALUE!

Vet Care - Microchipping - Impounded Animal Each Y 78.00$             80.00$             2.6%
Vet Care - Long Term Assessment and Health Plan Each Y 150.00$           160.00$           6.7%
Vet Care - After Hours (incl: Assessments, hospitalisation, procedures, 
medicines, Vaccinations, spot on, worming, transport, staff and supplies)

Each Y -$                  Cost including 
GST + 35% 

NEW

Grooming - At Shelter - per 15 minutes Each Y 30.00$             30.00$             0.0%
Vet Care - Business Hours (incl: Assessments, hospitalisation, procedures, 
medicines, Vaccinations, spot on, worming, transport, staff and supplies)

Each Y  Cost including 
GST + 25% 

 Cost including 
GST + 25% 

#VALUE!

'Animal Shelter Merchandise (eg: cat carriers, leads, collars, dangerous dog 
signs)

Y  Cost including 
GST + 25% 

 Cost including 
GST + 25% 

#VALUE!

ANIMALS - Animal Shelter/Pound Fees - Fee Per Day \
Daily Fee - Large animal - per head (horse, cattle) Head Per Day Y 49.00$             50.00$             2.0%
Daily Fee - Medium animal - per head (sheep, goat, pig) Head Per Day Y 22.00$             22.00$             0.0%
Daily Fee - Dog or Cat - after first 1 full day Day Y 32.00$             33.00$             3.1%
ANIMALS - Animal Shelter/Pound Fees - Release Fee
Release Fee - Cattle (per head) Head Y 105.00$           110.00$           4.8%
Release Fee - Horse (per head) Head Y 260.00$           270.00$           3.8%
Release Fee - Registered Dog or Cat - First Visit (Conditions Apply) Head Y  No Charge  No Charge #VALUE!
Release Fee - Registered Dog or Cat - Second visit Head Y 90.00$             100.00$           11.1%
Release Fee - Registered Dog or Cat - Second visit - Pensioner Head Y 45.00$             50.00$             11.1%
Release Fee - Registered Dog or Cat - Third or subsequent offence Head Y 120.00$           130.00$           8.3%
Release Fee - Registered DOG OR CAT - Third or subsequent offence - 
Pensioner

Head Y 60.00$             65.00$             8.3%

Release Fee - Unregistered Animal - Dog or Cat Head Y 120.00$           130.00$           8.3%
Release Fee - Unregistered Animal - Dog or Cat - Pensioner Head Y 60.00$             65.00$             8.3%
After Hours Release (subject to management approval) Head Y 250.00$           250.00$           0.0%
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Description of Fees and Charges
GST
 Y/N

 2024/2025 
Fee

Inc GST 

 2025/2026
Fee

Inc GST 

Variance 
(%)

ANIMALS - Permits
Birds Livestock (Lifetime of Animal) Permit Y 88.00$             100.00$           13.6%
Extra Animal Permit (Lifetime of Animal) Permit Y 88.00$             100.00$           13.6%
Droving of livestock (through municipality) Permit Y 448.00$           460.00$           2.7%
Droving/Grazing permit bond Permit Y 958.00$           990.00$           3.3%
Grazing Permit (PER DAY) Permit Y 88.00$             100.00$           13.6%
ANIMALS - Premise Registrations - Domestic Animal Act 1994
Animal Boarding Establishments Registration Y 350.00$           360.50$           3.0%
Breeding Establishment (per 5 animals over 3 months of age, male or female) Registration Y 350.00$           360.50$           3.0%

Dog Training Establishments Registration Y 350.00$           360.50$           3.0%
Pet Shops Registration Y 350.00$           360.50$           3.0%
Foster Carer Registration (per person, expires 10 April each year) Registration N  $                   -    $                   -   #DIV/0!
Animal Shelter (other than Council operated facility) Registration Y 350.00$           360.50$           3.0%
Environmental Health
HEALTH - Registered Premises
Food Company Certificates Certificate Y 53.60$             55.00$             2.6%
Food Sampling Sample Y  Costs + GST  Costs + GST #VALUE!
Follow Up Food Sampling Non-Compliance Sample Y  Costs + GST  Costs + GST #VALUE!

Annual Registration - Class 1 Registration N 762.20$           785.00$           3.0%
Fee per employee > 5 - Class 1 Registration N 29.85$             31.00$             3.9%
Food Act Maximum Fee - Class 1 Registration N 5,469.30$        5,633.00$        3.0%
Food business registration Class 1 - new/change of ownership from 1/7/25 to 
30/9/25 and 1/1/26-30/6/26 - flat fee.

Registration N 515.00$           785.00$           52.4%

Food business registration Class 1 - new/change of ownership from 
1/10/2025 to 31/12/2025 will be registered until 31/12/2026 (or registered 
for up to 15 months)

Registration N 638.60$           981.00$           53.6%

Annual Registration - Class 2 Registration N 762.20$           785.00$           3.0%
Fee per employee > 5 - Class 2 Registration N 29.85$             31.00$             3.9%
Food Act Maximum Fee - Class 2 Registration N 5,469.30$        5,633.00$        3.0%
Temporary one-off Food Stall - Class 2 Registration N 103.00$           110.00$           6.8%
Food business registration Class 2 - new/change of ownership from 1/7/25 to 
30/9/25 and 1/1/26-30/6/26 - flat fee.

Registration N 762.20$           785.00$           3.0%

Food business registration Class 2 - new/change of ownership from 
1/10/2025 to 31/12/2025 will be registered until 31/12/2026 (or registered 
for up to 15 months)

Registration N 576.80$           981.00$           70.1%

Food vehicle and temporary food stalls, including Shepp Show - Class 2 Registration N 381.10$           393.00$           3.1%

Food Premises Not for Profit Body/Community Group - Class 2 Registration N 381.10$           393.00$           3.1%

Annual Registration - Class 3 and 3A Registration N 293.55$           302.00$           2.9%
Fee per employee >5 - Class 3 Registration N 28.85$             30.00$             4.0%
Food business registration Class 3 - new/change of ownership - new/change 
of ownership from 1/7/25 to 30/9/25 and 1/1/26-30/6/26 - flat fee

Registration N 175.10$           302.00$           72.5%

Food business registration Class 3 - new/change of ownership from 
1/10/2025 to 31/12/2025 will be registered until 31/12/2026 (or registered 
for up to 15 months)

Registration N 203.45$           378.00$           85.8%

Temporary one-off Food Stall - Class 3 Registration N 56.65$             60.00$             5.9%
Food and Accommodation (B&Bs and accommodation establishments with 
breakfast only) - Class 3A - Annual registration, transfer/change of ownership 
and new registration - flat fee all year

Registration N 422.30$           435.00$           3.0%

Food Vehicle, temporary food stalls, water carters and vending machines - 
Class 3

Registration N 288.40$           297.00$           3.0%

Food Vehicle Not for Profit Body/Community Group - Class 3 Registration Y -$                 174.90$           #DIV/0!
Food Premises Not for Profit Body/Community Group - Class 3 Registration N 154.50$           159.00$           2.9%

Food Premises Class 3 - annual registration base fee. Class 3 food premises are those whose activities involve the supply or handling of 

Food Premises Class 1 - annual registration base fee. Class 1 food premises are those that predominately handle potentially hazardous food that 

Food Premises Class 2 - annual registration base fee. Class 2 food premises are those whose main activity is handling unpackaged potentially 
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Description of Fees and Charges
GST
 Y/N

 2024/2025 
Fee

Inc GST 

 2025/2026
Fee

Inc GST 

Variance 
(%)

Transfer Inspection Fee - Caravan Park Registration N 386.25$           400.00$           3.6%
Transferred Certificate - Caravan Park Registration N 5 Fees Units 5 Fees Units #VALUE!
HEALTH - Food Act
Registered Premises Non-compliance inspections Inspection Y 288.40$           300.00$           4.0%
HEALTH - Public Health & Wellbeing Act
Hairdresser & low risk services - One-off registration Certificate N 231.75$           239.00$           3.1%
Health Premises - New registration, annual renewal of registration and 
transfer of registration fee (as listed under section 68 of the Act)(Pools, 
Renewable Beauty)

Certificate N 154.50$           159.00$           2.9%

Prescribed Accommodation only - (more than 5 people accommodated) Certificate N 288.40$           297.00$           3.0%

HEALTH - Immunisation costs to visit businesses
Immunisation Business Visits - Base Fee/hour - businesses 10 or more people Visit Y 144.20$           150.00$           4.0%

Vaccinations - Flu Vaccination Y 20.00$             20.00$             0.0%
Vaccinations - Hep A course Vaccination Y  Costs + GST  Costs + GST #VALUE!
Vaccinations - Hep A dose Vaccination Y  Costs + GST  Costs + GST #VALUE!
Vaccinations - Hep B course Vaccination Y  Costs + GST  Costs + GST #VALUE!
Vaccinations - Hep B dose Vaccination Y  Costs + GST  Costs + GST #VALUE!
Vaccinations - Hep A and  Hep B course (3) Vaccination Y  Costs + GST  Costs + GST #VALUE!
Vaccinations - Hep A and Hep B dose Vaccination Y  Costs + GST  Costs + GST #VALUE!
Vaccinations - Boostrix Vaccination Y 55.00$             55.00$             0.0%
Immunisation Record Retrievals (for children 18 years and over) Retrieval Y 36.05$             37.00$             2.6%
HEALTH - Syringe Containers (Businesses Only)
1.8L Syringe container purchase and disposal Container Y 13.40$             14.00$             4.5%
HEALTH - Septic Tank Permits
The Victorian Government sets Fee Units. 1 July 2024 to 30 June 2025 are 
specified in Gazette Number S225 dated 22 May 2024. 1 July 2025 to 30 June 
2026 are specified in Gazette Number S245 dated 22 May 2025.

Fee Unit 16.33$             16.81$             2.9%

The Victorian Government sets Penalty Units. 1 July 2024 to 30 June 2025 are 
specified in Gazette Number S225 dated 22 May 2024. 1 July 2025 to 30 June 
2026 are specified in Gazette Number S245 dated 22 May 2025.

Penalty Unit 197.59$           203.51$           3.0%

Septic Tank Installation and major alteration Fee Unit N  48.88 Fee 
Units 

 48.88 Fee 
Units 

#VALUE!

Septic Tank Permit fee - Minor alteration Fee Unit N  37.28 Fee 
Units 

 37.28 Fee 
Units 

#VALUE!

Septic Tank Infringement - Corporate Penalty Unit N  5 Penalty 
Units 

 5 Penalty 
Units 

#VALUE!

Septic Tank Infringement - Individual Penalty Unit N  10 Penalty 
Units 

 10 Penalty 
Units 

#VALUE!

Septic Tank -assessment of permit fee - exceeds 8.2 hours Fee Unit N  6.12 per hour 
or part hour 

 6.12 per hour 
or part hour 

#VALUE!

Septic tank - Max fee for permit to install or major alteration Fee Unit N  135.43 Fee 
units 

 135.43 Fee 
units 

#VALUE!

Septic tank - Transfer of permit to install or alter Fee Unit N  9.93 Fee units  9.93 Fee units #VALUE!

Septic tank - amend a permit to install or alter Fee Unit N  10.38 Fee 
units 

 10.38 Fee 
units 

#VALUE!

Septic Tank Plan Retrieval fee Retrieval Y 35.10$             37.00$             5.4%
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 Y/N

 2024/2025 
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Inc GST 

 2025/2026
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Variance 
(%)

Statutory Fees and Charges (Fees and Charges set by a statute)

CORPORATE SERVICES
Corporate Governance
Governance
CORPORATE SERVICES
Freedom of Information Requests (Application Fee) Each N 32.00$             32.30$             0.9%
Finance and Rates
Rates and Valuations
CORPORATE SERVICES
Land Information Certificate (per rates assessment) Rates 

Assessment
N 29.75$             29.75$             0.0%

Sustainable Development
Environment
Animal Management
ANIMALS - Cat Registration Fees - Effective 9 April 2025
Standard Fee - Normal Each N 150.00$           162.00$           8.0%
Standard Fee - Pensioner Each N 75.00$             80.00$             6.7%
Animal Registration Refund Administration Fee - Pro Rata excluding State 
Government Levy (DAA 15(3))

Each y 20.00$             30.00$             50.0%

Animal Registration Register Certificate Fee (Each) (DAA.s18(3)(b)) Each Y 5.00$               5.00$               0.0%
Animal Registration Register Inspection Fee (DAA.s18(2)(b)) Each Y 100.00$           100.00$           0.0%
Reduced Fee - Domestic Animals Act 1994 Registration Schedule Column 2 
applies

Each N 50.00$             54.00$             8.0%

Reduced Fee if one of the following apply
* Desexed
* 10 years of age or over
* Registered with an applicable organisation, if their owners are members of 
a applicable organisation with which the cats are registered

* Kept for breeding by the proprietor of a domestic animal business 
conducted on registered premises.
Reduced Fee - Pensioner Each N 25.00$             27.00$             8.0%
Reduced Fee - animal adopted from Animal Shelter or Pound (Registered 
Domestic Animal Business) within 28 days (Initial registration only)

Each N 8.00$               8.00$               0.0%

Reduced Fee - Foster Carer (Initial registration period only) Each N 8.00$               8.00$               0.0%
Microchipped and desexed Cat under 6 months of age Each N  No Charge  No Charge #VALUE!
Replacement Tag Each N 10.00$             10.00$             0.0%
Pro Rata Registration - from 01 February (following categories only) #DIV/0!
Pro Rata Reduced Fee - Domestic Animals Act 1994 Registration Schedule 
Column 2 applies

Each N 10.00$             10.00$             0.0%

Pro Rata Reduced Fee - Pensioner Each N 5.00$               5.00$               0.0%
Pro Rata Standard Fee - Normal Each N 30.00$             30.00$             0.0%
Pro Rata Standard Fee - Pensioner Each N 15.00$             15.00$             0.0%

24



Description of Fees and Charges
GST
 Y/N

 2024/2025 
Fee

Inc GST 

 2025/2026
Fee

Inc GST 

Variance 
(%)

ANIMALS - Dog Registration Fees - Effective 9 April 2025
Standard Fee - Normal Each N 150.00$           162.00$           8.0%
Standard Fee - Pensioner Each N 75.00$             80.00$             6.7%
Reduced Fee - Domestic Animals Act 1994 Registration Schedule Column 2 
applies

Each N 50.00$             54.00$             8.0%

Reduced Fee if one of the following apply
* Desexed
* 10 years of age or over
* Permanently identified in the prescribed manner (Game Management Authority)
* Kept or used as or being trained to be farm working dogs
* Have undergone dog obedience training provided by or on behalf of an approved dog obedience training organisation
* Registered with an applicable organisation, if the owners are members of the applicable organisation with which the dogs are registered
* Kept for breeding by the proprietor of a domestic animal business conducted on registered premises
Reduced Fee - Pensioner Each N 25.00$             27.00$             8.0%
Reduced Fee - animal adopted from Animal Shelter or Pound (Registered 
Domestic Animal Business) within 28 days (Initial registration only)

Each N 8.00$               8.00$               0.0%

Reduced Fee - Foster Carer (Initial registration period only) Each N 8.00$               8.00$               0.0%
Microchipped Dog under 6 months of age Each N  No Charge  No Charge #VALUE!
Guide Dog or Assistance Dog Each N  No Charge  No Charge #VALUE!
Declared Dangerous, Menacing or Restricted Breed dog (other than Guard 
dog) - no discounts apply

Each N 320.00$           340.00$           6.3%

Declared Dangerous dog (Guard dog) - no discounts apply Each N 150.00$           162.00$           8.0%
Replacement Tag Each N 10.00$             10.00$             0.0%
Pro Rata Registration - From 01 February until Renewal notices sent out (Following categories only) #DIV/0!
Pro Rata Reduced Fee - Domestic Animals Act 1994 Registration Schedule 
Column 2 applies

Each N 10.00$             10.00$             0.0%

Pro Rata Reduced Fee - Pensioner Each N 5.00$               5.00$               0.0%
Pro Rata Standard Fee - Normal Each N 30.00$             30.00$             0.0%
Pro Rata Standard Fee - Pensioner Each N 15.00$             15.00$             0.0%
Animal Registration Register Inspection Fee (DAA.s18(2)(b)) Each Y 100.00$           100.00$           0.0%
Animal Registration Register Certificate Fee (Each) (DAA.s18(3)(b)) Each Y 5.00$               5.00$               0.0%
Animal Registration Refund Administration Fee - Pro Rata excluding State 
Government Levy (DAA 15(3))

Each Y 20.00$             30.00$             50.0%

ANIMALS - Infringements
'The Victorian Government sets Penalty Units. 1 July 2024 to 30 June 2025 
are specified in Gazette Number S225 dated 22 May 2024. 1 July 2025 to 30 
June 2026 are specified in Gazette Number S245 dated 22 May 2025.

Penalty Unit  $          197.59  $          203.51 3.0%

Animal Management - Statutory Infringement - 1 Penalty Unit Penalty Unit N  1 Penalty 
Unit 

 1 Penalty 
Unit 

#REF!

Animal Management - Statutory Infringement - 1.5 Penalty Units Penalty Unit N  1.5 Penalty 
Units 

 1.5 Penalty 
Units 

#VALUE!

Animal Management  - Statutory Infringement - 2 Penalty Units Penalty Unit N  2 Penalty 
Units 

 2 Penalty 
Units 

#VALUE!

Animal Management - Statutory Infringement - 2.5 Penalty Units Penalty Unit N  2.5 Penalty 
Units 

 2.5 Penalty 
Units 

#VALUE!

Animal Management - Statutory Infringement - 4 Penalty Units Penalty Unit N  4 Penalty 
Units 

 4 Penalty 
Units 

#VALUE!

Animal Management - Statutory Infringement - 5 Penalty Units Penalty Unit N  5 Penalty 
Units 

 5 Penalty 
Units 

#VALUE!

Animal Management - Statutory Infringement - 10 Penalty Units Penalty Unit N  10 Penalty 
Units 

 10 Penalty 
Units 

#VALUE!

Animal Management Fines - Local Law - 2 Penalty Unit Penalty Unit N  2 Penalty 
Units 

 $          200.00 #VALUE!

Animal Management Fines - Local Law - 3 Penalty Unit Penalty Unit N  3 Penalty 
Units 

 $          300.00 #VALUE!

Animal Management Fines - Local Law - 4 Penalty Unit Penalty Unit N  4 Penalty 
Units 

 $          400.00 #VALUE!

Environmental Health
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GST
 Y/N

 2024/2025 
Fee

Inc GST 

 2025/2026
Fee

Inc GST 

Variance 
(%)

HEALTH - Registered Premises (fee units)
The Victorian Government sets Fee Units. 1 July 2024 to 30 June 2025 are 
specified in Gazette Number S225 dated 22 May 2024. 1 July 2025 to 30 June 
2026 are specified in Gazette Number S245 dated 22 May 2025.

Fee Unit  $             16.33  $             16.81 2.9%

0-25 total ST & LT sites - Fee Units Fee Unit N  17 Fee Units  17 Fee Units #VALUE!
26-50 total ST & LT sites - Fee Units Fee Unit N  34 Fee Units  34 Fee Units #VALUE!
101-150 total ST & LT sites - Fee Units Fee Unit N  85 Fee Units  85 Fee Units #VALUE!
151- 200 total ST & LT sites - Fee Units Fee Unit N  120 Fee Units  120 Fee Units #VALUE!

201-250 total ST & LT sites - Fee Units Fee Unit N  154 Fee Units  154 Fee Units #VALUE!

251- 300 total ST & LT sites - Fee Units Fee Unit N  188 Fee Units  188 Fee Units #VALUE!

301 - 350 total ST & LT sites - Fee Units Fee Unit N  240 Fee Units  240 Fee Units #VALUE!

51-100 total ST & LT sites - Fee Units Fee Unit N  241 Fee Units  241 Fee Units #VALUE!

Building, Planning and Compliance
Building Services
BUILDING
Building above or below certain facilities Application N 320.25$           329.65$           2.9%
Building on designated land Application N 320.25$           329.65$           2.9%
Building over easement vested in Council Application N 320.25$           329.65$           2.9%
Construction of building in land liable to flooding Application N 320.25$           329.65$           2.9%
Installation of Soil and Waste disposal reticulation system in unsewered area 
or construction of a building over an existing reticulation system in an 
unsewered area

Application N 320.25$           329.65$           2.9%

Lodgement Fee Each N 134.40$           138.35$           2.9%
Precaution over Street (Hoarding) Application N 320.25$           329.65$           2.9%
Projections beyond Street alignment Application N 320.25$           329.65$           2.9%
Point of Discharge of Stormwater Application N 159.55$           164.25$           2.9%
BUILDING - Misc. Service Fees
Application for Floor Level Relaxation Application N 303.55$           312.66$           3.0%
Council Report and Consent x 1 Report Application N 320.25$           329.65$           2.9%
Council Report and Consent x 2 Reports Application N 640.45$           659.30$           2.9%
Council Report and Consent x 3 Reports Application N 960.70$           988.95$           2.9%
Council Report and Consent x 4 Reports Application N 1,280.95$        1,318.60$        2.9%
Demolition Report and Consent - Section 29A Application N 93.90$             96.65$             2.9%
Flooding/Floor Level, Planning/Siting Requirements, Bushfire Prone Area, 
Termites, Gust Speed, Land Drainage, (PBS requested)

Application N 104.20$           107.25$           2.9%

Legal point of discharge (PBS requested) Application N 159.55$           164.25$           2.9%
Plan Retrieval (Copy or Permit/Plan) - GRACE Search -  off Site - Building Application N 25.75$             26.50$             2.9%

Non-Siting Council Consent and Report Application N 320.25$           329.65$           2.9%
BUILDING - Lodging of documents - S30 of the Act (Reg. 2.16)
Beyond 10 Years Application N 50.70$             53.60$             5.7%
Preceding 10 Years Application N 50.70$             53.60$             5.7%
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Description of Fees and Charges
GST
 Y/N

 2024/2025 
Fee

Inc GST 

 2025/2026
Fee

Inc GST 

Variance 
(%)

Support and Compliance
BUILDING - Swimming Pool Regulations and Compliance
Registration Fee - One Off Application N 35.10$             36.15$             3.0%
Council Records Search Fee Application N 52.10$             53.60$             2.9%
Fee Lodgement of pool barrier compliance certificate - Every 4 Years Application N 22.55$             23.20$             2.9%
Fee Lodgement of pool barrier non-compliance certificate Application N 424.60$           437.05$           2.9%
Failure to Lodge pool barrier compliance certificate - by specified date Infringement N 1,981.00$        168.10$           (91.5%)

Failure to lodge pool barrier non-compliance certificate - by specified date Infringement N 1,981.00$        2,035.10$        2.7%

Failure to Comply with Barrier Improvement Notice Infringement N 1,981.00$        2,035.10$        2.7%
Failure to Register Infringement N 1,981.00$        2,035.10$        2.7%
PARKING - Fines
620 - Stopped in a slip lane Infringement N 198.00$           204.00$           3.0%
621 - Stopped contrary to a no parking sign Infringement N 99.00$             102.00$           3.0%
622 - Parallel parking in a road related area Infringement N 119.00$           122.00$           2.5%
623 - Stopped on a printed island Infringement N 119.00$           122.00$           2.5%
625 - Less than 3 meters from dividing line/strip Infringement N 119.00$           122.00$           2.5%
626 - Stopped on/across driveway or other way of access Infringement N 119.00$           122.00$           2.5%
627 - Stopped on a road 10m before/after safety zone Infringement N 119.00$           122.00$           2.5%
701 - Parked for period longer than indicated Infringement N 99.00$             102.00$           3.0%
702 - Fail to pay fee & obey instructions on sign/meter/ ticket Infringement N 99.00$             102.00$           3.0%
704 - Stopped on a bicycle parking area Infringement N 99.00$             102.00$           3.0%
705 - Stopped on a motorbike parking area Infringement N 99.00$             102.00$           3.0%
706 - Parked contrary to requirement of parking area Infringement N 99.00$             102.00$           3.0%
707 - Parked not at an angle of 45 degree Infringement N 99.00$             102.00$           3.0%
708 - Parked not at an angle of 90 degree Infringement N 99.00$             102.00$           3.0%
711 - Parked Not completely within a parking bay Infringement N 99.00$             102.00$           3.0%
712 - Parked Long Vehicle exceeding minimum number of bays Infringement N 99.00$             102.00$           3.0%
713 - Parked Wide vehicle exceeding minimum number of bays Infringement N 99.00$             102.00$           3.0%
715 - Stopped On a marked foot crossing Infringement N 119.00$           122.00$           2.5%
716 - Stopped Within 10m before marked foot crossing Infringement N 119.00$           122.00$           2.5%
717 - Stopped  Within 3m after marked foot crossing Infringement N 119.00$           122.00$           2.5%
718 - Stopped Within 10m before bicycle crossing lights Infringement N 119.00$           122.00$           2.5%
719 - Stopped Within 3m after bicycle crossing lights Infringement N 119.00$           122.00$           2.5%
720 - Stopped In a loading zone Infringement N 198.00$           204.00$           3.0%
721 - Stopped In a loading zone longer than 30 minutes Infringement N 198.00$           204.00$           3.0%
722 - Stopped In a loading zone longer than indicated time Infringement N 198.00$           204.00$           3.0%
723 - Stopped In a truck zone Infringement N 119.00$           122.00$           2.5%
724 - Stopped In a mail zone Infringement N 119.00$           122.00$           2.5%
725 - Stopped In a works zone Infringement N 119.00$           122.00$           2.5%
726 - Stopped In a taxi zone Infringement N 119.00$           122.00$           2.5%
727 - Stopped In a bus zone Infringement N 119.00$           122.00$           2.5%
728 - Stopped In a permit zone Infringement N 119.00$           122.00$           2.5%
729 - Stopped Double parked Infringement N 119.00$           122.00$           2.5%
730 - Stopped Within 1m of fire hydrant Infringement N 119.00$           122.00$           2.5%
731 - Stopped Within 1m of fire hydrant indicator Infringement N 119.00$           122.00$           2.5%
732 - Stopped Within 1m of fire plug indicator Infringement N 119.00$           122.00$           2.5%
733 - Stopped On a bus stop Infringement N 119.00$           122.00$           2.5%
734 - Stopped Within 20m before a bus stop Infringement N 119.00$           122.00$           2.5%
735 - Stopped Within 10m after a bus stop Infringement N 119.00$           122.00$           2.5%
736 - Stopped On a bicycle path Infringement N 119.00$           122.00$           2.5%
737 - Stopped On a footpath Infringement N 119.00$           122.00$           2.5%
738 - Stopped On a shared path Infringement N 119.00$           122.00$           2.5%
739 - Stopped On a dividing strip Infringement N 119.00$           122.00$           2.5%
740 - Stopped On a nature strip Infringement N 119.00$           122.00$           2.5%
741 - Stopped Within 3m public post-box Infringement N 119.00$           122.00$           2.5%
742 - Stopped Within 20m of intersection with traffic lights Infringement N 119.00$           122.00$           2.5%
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745 - Parked Not facing direction of travel Infringement N 119.00$           122.00$           2.5%
747 - Parked Not as near as practicable to far left side of 2-way road Infringement N 119.00$           122.00$           2.5%
748 - Parked Not parallel to far left side of one way road Infringement N 119.00$           122.00$           2.5%
749 - Parked Not parallel to far right side of one way road Infringement N 119.00$           122.00$           2.5%
750 - Parked Not as near as practicable to far left side of one way road Infringement N 119.00$           122.00$           2.5%

751 - Parked Not as near as practicable to far right side of one way road Infringement N 119.00$           122.00$           2.5%

752 - Parked Less than 1m from other vehicle Infringement N 119.00$           122.00$           2.5%
754 - Parked Fail to leave 3m of road for other vehicle to pass Infringement N 119.00$           122.00$           2.5%
755 - Parked Unreasonably obstructing the path of vehicles Infringement N 119.00$           122.00$           2.5%
756 - Parked Unreasonably obstructing the path of pedestrians Infringement N 119.00$           122.00$           2.5%
758 - Parked Next to a yellow edge line Infringement N 119.00$           122.00$           2.5%
759 - Stopped On a level crossing Infringement N 119.00$           122.00$           2.5%
760 - Stopped Within 20m before level crossing Infringement N 119.00$           122.00$           2.5%
761 - Stopped Within 20m after level crossing Infringement N 119.00$           122.00$           2.5%
762 - Stopped On a freeway Infringement N 119.00$           122.00$           2.5%
764 - Stopped In a bus lane Infringement N 119.00$           122.00$           2.5%
765 - Stopped In a transit lane Infringement N 119.00$           122.00$           2.5%
766 - Stopped In a truck lane Infringement N 119.00$           122.00$           2.5%
769 - Stopped In a shared zone Infringement N 119.00$           122.00$           2.5%
770 - Stopped In a safety zone Infringement N 119.00$           122.00$           2.5%
771 - Stopped Within 10m before a safety zone Infringement N 119.00$           122.00$           2.5%
772 - Stopped Within 10m after a safety zone Infringement N 119.00$           122.00$           2.5%
773 - Stopped Near an obstruction Infringement N 119.00$           122.00$           2.5%
774 - Stopped On bridge or similar structure - width less than approach road Infringement N 119.00$           122.00$           2.5%

775 - Stopped In a tunnel with width less than approach road Infringement N 119.00$           122.00$           2.5%
776 - Stopped In an underpass with width less than approach road Infringement N 119.00$           122.00$           2.5%
777 - Stopped On a crest not in a built up area Infringement N 119.00$           122.00$           2.5%
778 - Stopped Near a crest not in a built up area Infringement N 119.00$           122.00$           2.5%
779 - Stopped On a curve not in a built up area Infringement N 119.00$           122.00$           2.5%
780 - Stopped Near a curve not in a built up area Infringement N 119.00$           122.00$           2.5%
781 - Stopped Obstruct access to a footpath Infringement N 119.00$           122.00$           2.5%
782 - Stopped Obstruct access to a bicycle path Infringement N 119.00$           122.00$           2.5%
783 - Stopped Obstruct access to passageway Infringement N 119.00$           122.00$           2.5%
784 - Stopped Obstruct access from a footpath Infringement N 119.00$           122.00$           2.5%
785 - Stopped Obstruct access from a bicycle path Infringement N 119.00$           122.00$           2.5%
786 - Stopped Obstruct access from a passageway Infringement N 119.00$           122.00$           2.5%
787 - Stopped Heavy vehicle not on shoulder of road Infringement N 119.00$           122.00$           2.5%
788 - Stopped Long vehicle not on shoulder of road Infringement N 119.00$           122.00$           2.5%
789 - Stopped Heavy vehicle in built up area longer than 1 hour Infringement N 119.00$           122.00$           2.5%
790 - Stopped Long vehicle in built up area longer than 1 hour Infringement N 119.00$           122.00$           2.5%
791 - Stopped Clearance & side marker lights not effective & visible Infringement N 119.00$           122.00$           2.5%
793 - Stopped in a no stopping area Infringement N 198.00$           204.00$           3.0%
794 - Stopped On a childrens crossing Infringement N 198.00$           204.00$           3.0%
795 - Stopped Within 20m before childrens crossing Infringement N 198.00$           204.00$           3.0%
796 - Stopped Within 10m after childrens crossing Infringement N 198.00$           204.00$           3.0%
797 - Stopped On a pedestrians crossing Infringement N 198.00$           204.00$           3.0%
798 - Stopped Within 20m before pedestrians crossing Infringement N 198.00$           204.00$           3.0%
799 - Stopped Within 10m after pedestrians crossing Infringement N 198.00$           204.00$           3.0%
800 - Stopped On a Clearway Infringement N 198.00$           204.00$           3.0%
803 - Stopped in a parking area for people with disabilities Infringement N 198.00$           204.00$           3.0%
804 - Stopped Within 10m of intersection Infringement N 198.00$           204.00$           3.0%
805 - Stopped Within an intersection Infringement N 198.00$           204.00$           3.0%
806 - Stopped In an emergency stopping lane Infringement N 119.00$           122.00$           2.5%
807 - Disobey direction to move vehicle from disable parking Infringement N 198.00$           204.00$           3.0%
Statutory Planning
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PLANNING - Planning Permit Applications
Class 1 - Use Only Application N 1,453.35$        1,496.10$        2.9%
Class 2 - Single dwelling development $10,000 or less Application N 220.45$           226.95$           2.9%
Class 3 - Single dwelling development $10,000 - $100,000 Application N 694.00$           714.40$           2.9%
Class 4 - Single dwelling development $100,000 - $500,000 Application N 1,420.70$        1,462.45$        2.9%
Class 5 - Single dwelling development $500,000 - $1million Application N 1,535.00$        1,580.15$        2.9%
Class 6 - Single dwelling development $1million - $2million Application N 1,649.35$        1,697.80$        2.9%
Class 7 - VicSmart less than $10,000 Application N 220.45$           226.95$           2.9%
Class 8 - VicSmart more than $10,000 Application N 473.55$           487.50$           2.9%
Class 9 - VicSmart subdivision application Application N 220.45$           226.95$           2.9%
Class 10 - VicSmart application (other than class 7, 8 or 9) Application N 220.45$           226.95$           2.9%
Class 11 - Development less than $100,000 Application N 1,265.55$        1,302.75$        2.9%
Class 12 - Development more than $100,000 - $1million Application N 1,706.50$        1,756.65$        2.9%
Class 13 - Development more than $1million - $5million Application N 3,764.05$        3,874.70$        2.9%
Class 14 - Development more than $5million - $15million Application N 9,593.85$        9,875.90$        2.9%
Class 15 - Development more than $15million - $50million Application N 28,291.70$     29,123.30$     2.9%
Class 16 - Development more than $50million Application N 63,589.00$     65,458.15$     2.9%
Class 17 - Subdivide an existing building (non VicSmart) Application N 1,453.35$        1,496.10$        2.9%
Class 18 - Subdivide land into 2 lots (non VicSmart) Application N 1,453.35$        1,496.10$        2.9%
Class 19 - Boundary re-alignment Application N 1,453.35$        1,496.10$        2.9%
Class 20 - Other Subdivisions per 100 lots Application N 1,453.35$        1,496.10$        2.9%
Class 21 - Create, vary and remove restrictions and easements Application N 1,453.35$        1,496.10$        2.9%
Class 22 - An Application not otherwise provided for above Application N 1,453.35$        1,496.10$        2.9%
PLANNING - Applications to amend Planning Permit Applications
Class 1 - Change the use allowed by permit or allow new use Application N 1,453.35$        1,496.10$        2.9%
Class 2 - General amendment other than specified below Application N 1,453.35$        1,496.10$        2.9%
Class 3 - Amendment to a class 2, 3, 4, 5 or 6 less than $10,000 Application N 220.45$           226.95$           2.9%
Class 4 - Amendment to a class 2, 3, 4, 5 or 6 more than $10,000 - $100,000 Application N 694.00$           714.40$           2.9%

Class 5 - Amendment to a class 2, 3, 4, 5 or 6 more than $100,000 - $500,000 Application N 1,420.70$        1,462.45$        2.9%

Class 6 - Amendment to a class 2, 3, 4, 5 or 6 more than $500,000 Application N 1,535.00$        1,580.15$        2.9%
Class 7 - Amendment VicSmart permit less than $10,000 Application N 220.45$           226.95$           2.9%
Class 8 - Amendment VicSmart permit more than $10,000 Application N 473.55$           487.50$           2.9%
Class 9 - Amendment to a class 9 permit Application N 220.45$           226.95$           2.9%
Class 10 - Amendment to a class 10 permit Application N 220.45$           226.95$           2.9%
Class 11 - Amend to a class 11, 12, 13, 14, 15 or 16 less than $100,000 Application N 1,265.55$        1,302.75$        2.9%
Class 12 - Amendment to a class 12, 13, 14, 15 or 16 more than $100,000 - 
$1,000,000

Application N 1,706.50$        1,756.65$        2.9%

Class 13 - Amendment to a class 11, 12, 13, 14, 15 or 16 more than  
$1,000,000

Application N 3,764.05$        3,874.70$        2.9%

Class 14 - Amendment to a class 17 permit Application N 1,453.35$        1,496.10$        2.9%
Class 15 - Amendment to a class 18 permit Application N 1,453.35$        1,496.10$        2.9%
Class 16 - Amendment to a class 19 permit Application N 1,453.35$        1,496.10$        2.9%
Class 17 - Amendment to a class 20 permit per 100 lots created Application N 1,453.35$        1,496.10$        2.9%
Class 18 - Amendment to a class 21 permit Application N 1,453.35$        1,496.10$        2.9%
Class 19 - Amendment to a class 22 permit Application N 1,453.35$        1,496.10$        2.9%
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PLANNING - Subdivision Act
Certification/Applications made under the Subdivision Act 1988 Application N 192.70$           198.35$           2.9%
Alteration to a plan under section 10(2) of the Act Plan N 122.45$           126.05$           2.9%
Amendment to a certified plan under section 11(1) of the Act Certificate N 155.15$           159.70$           2.9%
Engineering plan prepared by council Each N  % Specified in 

Regulation 
 % Specified in 

Regulation 
#VALUE!

Checking of engineering plan Each N  % Specified in 
Regulation 

 % Specified in 
Regulation 

#VALUE!

Supervision of works Each N  % Specified in 
Regulation 

 % Specified in 
Regulation 

#VALUE!

PLANNING - Other Fees
To end or amend a Section 173 Agreement Application N 726.70$           748.05$           2.9%
Satisfaction matter Application N 359.25$           369.80$           2.9%
Certificate of Compliance Under Section 97N Application N 359.25$           369.80$           2.9%
Retrospective Permit – additional fees Each Y  Prescribed Fee 

Plus 50% 
 Prescribed Fee 

Plus 50% 
#VALUE!

Combined permit application Application Y  % Specified in 
Regulation 

 % Specified in 
Regulation 

#VALUE!

Combined permit and planning scheme amendment Application Y  % Specified in 
Regulation 

 % Specified in 
Regulation 

#VALUE!

Combined application to amend permit Application Y  % Specified in 
Regulation 

 % Specified in 
Regulation 

#VALUE!

Amend application prior to or after notice Application Y  % Specified in 
Regulation 

 % Specified in 
Regulation 

#VALUE!

For requesting the Minister to prepare an amendment to a planning scheme 
exempted from the requirements referred to in section 20(4) of the Act.

Application N  % Specified in 
Regulation 

 % Specified in 
Regulation 

#VALUE!

For requesting the Minister to prepare an amendment to a planning scheme 
exempted from certain requirements prescribed under section 20A of the 
Act.

Application N  % Specified in 
Regulation 

 % Specified in 
Regulation 

#VALUE!

Stage 1 - 206 Units Application N  % Specified in 
Regulation 

 % Specified in 
Regulation 

#VALUE!

Stage 2 - 1021 Units Application N  % Specified in 
Regulation 

 % Specified in 
Regulation 

#VALUE!

Stage 2 - 2040 Units Application N  % Specified in 
Regulation 

 % Specified in 
Regulation 

#VALUE!

Stage 2 - 2727 Units Application N  % Specified in 
Regulation 

 % Specified in 
Regulation 

#VALUE!

Stage 3 - 32.5 Units Application N  % Specified in 
Regulation 

 % Specified in 
Regulation 

#VALUE!

Stage 4 - 32.5 Units Application N  % Specified in 
Regulation 

 % Specified in 
Regulation 

#VALUE!
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Infrastructure
Engineering and Assets
Engineering Services
WORKS - Works within Road Reserve Permits
The Victorian Government sets Fee Units. 1 July 2024 to 30 June 2025 are 
specified in Gazette Number S225 dated 22 May 2024. 1 July 2025 to 30 June 
2026 are specified in Gazette Number S245 dated 22 May 2025.

Fee Unit 16.33$             16.81$             2.9%

Major Works - Works conducted on any part of the roadway, shoulder or 
pathway on Municipal, or Non Arterial State Road where maximum speed 
limit at any time is more than 50kph where works exceeds 8.5 square metres

Fee Unit N  43.1 Fee Units  43.1 Fee Units #VALUE!

Major Works - Works not conducted on any part of the roadway, shoulder or 
pathway on Municipal, or Non Arterial State Road where maximum speed 
limit at any time is more than 50kph where work exceeds 8.5 square metres. 
Works conducted on Nature Strip.

Fee Unit N  23.5 Fee Units  23.5 Fee Units #VALUE!

Major Works - Works conducted on any part of the roadway, shoulder or 
pathway on Municipal, or Non Arterial State Road where maximum speed 
limit at any time is not more than 50kph where works exceeds 8.5 square 
metres

Fee Unit N  23.5 Fee Units  23.5 Fee Units #VALUE!

Major Works - Works not conducted on any part of the roadway, shoulder or 
pathway on Municipal, or Non Arterial State Road where maximum speed 
limit at any time is not more than 50kph where works exceeds 8.5 square 
metres

Fee Unit N  6 Fee Units  6 Fee Units #VALUE!

Minor Works - Works conducted on any part of the roadway, shoulder or 
pathway on Municipal, or Non Arterial State Road where maximum speed 
limit at any time is more than 50kph where work is less than 8.5 square 
metres

Fee Unit N  9.3 Fee Units  9.3 Fee Units #VALUE!

Minor Works - Works not conducted on any part of the roadway, shoulder or 
pathway on Municipal, or Non Arterial State Road where maximum speed 
limit at any time is more than 50kph where works is less than 8.5 square 
metres

Fee Unit N  6 Fee Units  6 Fee Units #VALUE!

Minor Works - Works conducted on any part of the roadway, shoulder or 
pathway on Municipal, or Non Arterial State Road where maximum speed 
limit at any time is not more than 50kph where work is less than 8.5 square 
metres

Fee Unit N  9.3 Fee Units  9.3 Fee Units #VALUE!

Minor Works - Works not conducted on any part of the roadway, shoulder or 
pathway on Municipal, or Non Arterial State Road where maximum speed 
limit at any time is not more than 50kph where works is less than 8.5 square 
metres

Fee Unit N  9.3 Fee Units  9.3 Fee Units #VALUE!
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